
USE
. These slings are specifically manufactured for 
mountaineering, rock climbing and security.
. All uses for which this product has not been de-
signed are forbidden.
. The various components of the safety chain (har-
ness, rope, karabiners, tape, slings, anchors, belaying 
devices, descenders) should conform to UIAA or 
EN Standards.
. Check that this product is compatible with the 
other components of your equipment.
. It is essential for security that the anchor placement 
is always correctly positioned and that the user takes 
care to reduce to a minimum the risk of fall and the 
length of a fall. (figs. 2 & 3)
. This class B anchor device has been type-tested to 
the Standard EN795, for use by one person with an 
energy absorber conforming to EN355
. This product must not be used independently as a 
fall arrest system.
. Where practicable this product should be treated 
as Personal Protective Equipment and allocated 
personally to a competent person for the lifetime 
of the system.
. If this ring is used with an energy absorber, the total 
length (ring + connectors + energy absorber) must 
not exceed 2 meters.
. Users should reduce the amount of slack in the 
lanyard if there is a risk of falling.
. The lanyard can not be used as a noose.
. When adjusting the lanyard, it is recommended not 
to move in the area where there is a risk of falling.

PRECAUTIONS
. The slings must be protected from sharp edges and 
other mechanical hazards.
. Before installation, check the strength of the sup-
ports (Minimum strength 12kN) . Check that the 
material of these supports is compatible with the 
webbing of the anchor.  The anchor point for the fall 
arrest system should be situated above the position 
of the user.
. When affected by water or ice they become much 
more sensitive to abrasion and lose strength: redou-
ble your precautions.
. Their strength is materially reduced by knots made 
for purposes of use
. The temperature in which they are stored or used 
must never exceed 80°C. The melting temperature of 
polyamide is 215°C,  that of Dyneema is 140°C and 
that of polyester is 260° C.
. A full body fall arrest harness is the only permit-
ted appliance for securing the body of a user in a fall 
arrest system.
. Check that the space around the user’s work area 
does not compromise their safety, particularly un-
derneath the user in the event of a fall
. Before and during use, the possibility of rescue in 
case of difficulty must be considered.
. Users must ensure that their state of health will not 
affect their security whilst using the product.
. Check the compatibility of this product with other 
elements of the system
. When installing as an anchor point, check the 
strength of the supports and anchorage (12 kN).
. Gebruik niet naast elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk 
zijn uitgerust met energieabsorbers.
. The unused end of a lanyard combined with an 
energy absorber must not be attached to the harness.
. Take precautions if the risk assessment before the 
work shows that loading on ridge is possible.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
. The slings must not be allowed contact with chemi-
cal agents, particularly acids which may destroy the 
fibers without visible evidence.
. Avoid unnecessary exposure to UV, store the slings 
in a cool, shaded place, away from dampness and 
direct heat. For transporting, bear the same consid-
erations in mind.
. If they get dirty, wash in cold, clean water, if neces-
sary using a cleaning agent suitable for delicate fab-
rics, with a soft synthetic fibre brush. Disinfect only 
using materials that have no effect on the synthetic 
materials used.
. To dry, after use or washing, leave in a dry shaded 
place away from direct heat.
. Before and after each use, check the state of the 
stitching and the tape, in particular the state of the 
edges.
. This product must be inspected periodically and 
meticulously, annually for occasional use. Record 
the results on the life sheet and note the next inspec-
tion date on the product.
. During checks, the legibility of the markings must 
be verified.S
. Periodic examinations shall be carried out regularly 
by a competent person and in strict compliance with 
the manufacturer’s periodic review procedures to 
ensure user safety that is directly related to maintain-
ing the efficiency and durability of the device.
. This product should not be used as lifting equip-
ment.
. All and every modification or repair is forbidden.
. Never hide any deterioration under adhesive tape.
. The product is personal equipment. During any use 
away from you it may be subject to grave damage, 
which may not be visible.

LIFETIME
. Lifetime = Time of storage before first use + time 
in use.
. The working life depends on the frequency and 
the type of use.
. Abrasion, UV exposure and humidity gradually 
degrade the properties of the slings.
. Storage time : In good storage conditions this prod-
uct may be kept for 5 years before first use without 
affecting its future lifetime duration in use.
. The potential lifetime of this product in use is 10 
years.
Attention : This is only a potential lifetime. A sling 
could be destroyed during its first use. It is the in-
spections which determine if the product must be 
scrapped more quickly. Proper storage between 
uses is essential. The lifetime of the sling in use must 
never exceed 10 years. The total maximum lifetime 
(storage before use + lifetime in use) is thus limited 
to 15 years.
. A sling must be scrapped without delay if :
- it has taken a major fall, approaching fall factor 2,
- on inspection it appears to be damaged,
- it has been in contact with dangerous chemical 
products,
- if there is the slightest doubt about its security.

WARNING
. It is essential to adhere strictly to the recommenda-
tions above.
. The various cases of wrong use shown in this notice 
are not exhaustive, there are innumerable wrong 
uses possible, it is not feasible to show them all.
. Caving, work at height, climbing and mountaineer-
ing are dangerous activities which can result in grave 
injury or death.
. Apprenticeship in techniques and competence spe-
cific to this product are essential for its use
. This product must only be used by competent and 
responsible persons, or those placed under the direct 
control of a competent person.
. Failure to follow these warnings increases the risk 
of injury or death.
. The use of “second-hand” equipment is strongly 
discouraged.
. You are responsible for your own actions and 
decisions.
. It is essential for the security of the user that the 
seller supplies this user notice in the language of the 
country where it will be used.
. Where the anchorage device is used as part of a 
fall arrest system, the user shall be provided with a 
means to limit the impact force exerted on the user 
when the fall is stopped to a maximum value of 6 kN.

Meaning of markings :
CE : Conformity to the European Regulation 
(2016/425) PPE.
0120 : The number of the organisation overseeing 
the control of manufacturing, SGS 217-221 London 
Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United 
Kingdom
0598 : The number of the organisation overseeing 
the control of manufacturing : SGS FIMKO Oy, 
P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, 
Finland
Control number and serial number : The last 2 
digits indicate the year of manufacture.

 Need to read and understand the instruc-
tions before use.
L : length of the sling.
EN 566  / EN 795 Class B et EN 354 :
Standard reference.
Notified body for UE type-examination : APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

BEAL guarantee
This product is guaranteed for 3 years against any 
faults in materials or manufacture. Exclusions from 
the guarantee: normal wear and tear, modifications 
or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, 
damage due to accidents, to negligence, or to im-
proper or incorrect usage.
Responsibility
BEAL is not responsible for the consequences, 
direct, indirect or accidental, or any other type of 
damage befalling or resulting from the use of its 
products.

English Français
UTILISATION
. Ces anneaux sont spécialement fabriqués pour 
l’alpinisme, l’escalade et la sécurité.
. Toute utilisation à laquelle ce produit n’est pas 
destiné est interdite.
. Les différents composants de la chaîne d’assurage 
(harnais, corde, mousquetons, sangles, points 
d’ancrages, appareils d’assurage, descendeurs) 
doivent être conformes aux normes U.I.A.A. ou 
E.N.
. Vérifier la compatibilité de ce produit avec les 
autres éléments de votre matériel.
. Il est essentiel pour la sécurité que le dispositif d’an-
crage soit toujours correctement positionné et que 
l’utilisateur veille à réduire au maximum le risque de 
chute et la hauteur de chute (Fig.2 et Fig.3)
. Les dispositifs d’ancrage de classe B ont été sou-
mis aux essais conformément à la norme EN795, 
pour l’utilisation par une seule personne avec un 
absorbeur d’énergie conforme à l’EN355.
. Composante d’un système d’arrêt de chutes, ce 
produit ne doit pas être utilisé comme antichute.
. Cet équipement doit être attribué personnelle-
ment à une personne compétente durant toute la 
vie du système.
. Si cet anneau est utilisé avec un absorbeur d’éner-
gie,  la longueur totale (anneau + connec- teurs + 
absorbeur d’énergie) ne doit pas dépasser 2 mètres. 
. Les utilisateurs doivent réduire la quantité 
de mou de la longe  en cas de risque de chute.
. La longe ne peut pas être utilisée en nœud cou-
lant.
. Lors du réglage de la longe, il est recommandé 
de ne pas se déplacer dans la zone où il y  a risque 
de chute.

PRÉCAUTIONS
. Les anneaux doivent être protégés des arêtes tran-
chantes et autres agressions mécaniques.
. Lors de l’installation, vérifier la solidité des 
supports (résistance 12 kN). Assurez vous que 
les matériaux de ces supports soient compatibles 
avec les sangles d’amarrage. L’ancrage du système 
d’arrêt des chutes doit être situé au dessus de la 
position de l’utilisateur. 
 . Sous l’effet de l’humidité ou du gel, ils deviennent 
beaucoup plus sensibles à l’abrasion et perdent de 
leur résistance : multiplier les précautions.
. Leur résistance est nettement réduite par les nœuds 
formés pour l’utilisation.
. La température d’utilisation ou de stockage ne 
doit jamais dépasser 80° C. La température de 
fusion du polyamide est de 215° C, du Dyneema 
de 140°C et du polyester de 260°C.  
. Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de 
préhension du corps qu’il soit permis d’utiliser 
dans un système d’arrêt des chutes.
. Veiller à ce que l’espace autour de la zone de tra-
vail ne compromette pas la sécurité de l’utilisateur, 
notament sous l’utilisateur en cas de chute.
. Avant et pendant l’utilisation, les possibilités de 
secours en cas de difficultés doivent être envi-
sagées.
. Les utilisateurs doivent s’assurer que leur état de 
santé ne peut pas affecter leur sécurité lors de l’utili-
sation de ce matériel.
. Vérifier la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres 
éléments du système.
. Lors de l’installation  comme point  d’ancrage, 
vérifier la solidité des supports  et points
d’ancrage (12 kN).
. Ne pas utiliser côte à côte deux longes 
munies chacune d’absorbeurs d’énergie.
. L’extrémité inutilisée d’une longe combinée à 
un absorbeur d’énergie ne doit pas être  attachée 
au harnais
. Prendre des précautions si l’évaluation du risque 
avant les travaux montre qu’une mise en charge 
sur arête est possible.

ENTRETIEN
. Les anneaux ne doivent pas être mis en contact avec des 
agents chimiques, principalement des acides qui peuvent 
détruire les fibres sans que cela soit visible.
. Éviter l’exposition inutile aux U.V. Stocker les anneaux à 
l’ombre, à l’abri de l’humidité et d’une source de chaleur. 
Pour le transport, respecter les mêmes consignes.
. S’ils sont sales, les laver à l’eau claire et froide, 
avec éventuellement une lessive pour textiles 
délicats, en les brossant avec une brosse synthé-
tique. Désinfection à l’aide de produits appro-
priés seulement, n’ayant aucune influence sur les 
matières synthétiques.
. S’ils ont été mouillés, en utilisation ou par lavage, 
les laisser sécher à l’ombre, à l’écart de toute source 
de chaleur. 
. Avant et après chaque utilisation, contrôler l’état 
des coutures et de la sangle, tout particulièrement 
l’état des lisières.
. Ce produit doit être contrôlé de manière appro-
fondie, annuellement pour une utilisation occasion-
nelle. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche de vie et 
noter la prochaine date d’inspection sur le produit.
. Lors des contrôles la lisibilité des marquages 
doit être vérifiée.
. Les examens périodiques doivent être
effectués régulièrement par une personne 
compétente et dans le respect strict des modes 
opératoires d’examen périodique du fabricant 
pour assurer la sécurité de l’utilisateur qui est 
directement lié au maintien de l’efficacité et de la 
résistance de l’équipement.
. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé comme équi-
pement de levage.
. Toute modification ou réparation est interdite.
. Ne jamais masquer une détérioration par une 
bande adhésive.
. Ce produit est un équipement personnel. Du-
rant son utilisation hors de votre présence il peut 
subir des dommages graves et invisibles. 

DURÉE DE VIE
. Durée de vie = durée de stockage avant première 
utilisation + durée d’utilisation.
. La durée de vie dépend de la fréquence et du 
mode d’utilisation. 
. Les sollicitations mécaniques, les frottements, 
les U.V. et  l’humidité dégradent peu à peu les 
propriétés des anneaux.
. Durée de stockage : dans de bonnes conditions 
de stockage, ce produit peut être entreposé pen-
dant 5 ans avant première utilisation sans affecter 
sa future durée d’utilisation.
. La Durée d’utilisation potentielle de ce produit 
est de 10 ans.
Attention : C’est une durée d’utilisation poten-
tielle. Un anneau peut être détruit à sa première 
utilisation. C’est le contrôle qui détermine si le 
produit doit être mis au rebut plus vite. Entre 
les utilisations, un stockage approprié est essen-
tiel. La durée de vie (stockage avant utilisation + 
durée d’utilisation) est limitée à 15 ans.
. Un anneau doit être réformé au plus vite :
- s’il a subi une chute conséquente, de facteur 
proche de 2
- si à l’inspection il apparaît endommagé,
- s’il a été au contact de produits chimiques 
dangereux,
- s’il y a un doute sur sa sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT
. Il faut respecter strictement les recommanda-
tions faites ci-dessus.
. Les quelques cas de mauvaise utilisation pré-
sentés dans cette notice ne sont pas exhaustifs. 
Il existe une multitude de mauvaises utilisations 
qu’il n’est pas possible d’énumérer.
. La spéléologie, les travaux en hauteur, l’escalade 
et l’alpinisme sont des activités dangereuses qui 
peuvent entraîner des blessures graves voire mor-
telles.
. L’apprentissage des techniques et une compé-
tence particulière sont requis pour l’utilisation 
de ce produit.
. Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des per-
sonnes compétentes et avisées, ou bien l’utilisateur 
doit être placé sous le contrôle d’une personne  
compétente.
. Tout manquement à ces règles accroît le risque 
de blessure ou de mort.
. L’utilisation de matériel “d’occasion” est forte-
ment déconseillée.
. Vous êtes responsable de vos propres actions 
et décisions.
. Il est essentiel pour la sécurité de l’utilisateur 
que le revendeur fournisse ce mode d’emploi 
dans la langue du pays d’utilisation du produit.
. Lorsque le dispositif d’ancrage est utilisé dans le cadre 
d’un système antichute, l’utilisateur doit être équipé 
d’un moyen de limiter la force d’impact  exercée sur 
l’utilisateur lorsque la chute est arrêtée  à une valeur 
maximale de 6 kN.

Signification des marquages :
CE : Conformité  au Règlement Européen (2016/425) 
relatif aux équipements de protection individuelle.
0120 : Numéro de l’organisme intervenant dans le 
contrôle de la fabrication, SGS 217-221 London 
Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United 
Kingdom
0598 : Numéro de l’organisme intervenant dans le 
contrôle de la fabrication : SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 
30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland
N° de contrôle et n° de lot : les 2 derniers chiffres 
indiquent l’année de fabrication.

 Nécessité de lire et de comprendre la notice 
avant utilisation.
L : longueur de l’anneau
EN 566 / EN 795 Classe B et EN 354 :
 Référentiel technique 
Organisme notifié intervenant pour l’examen 
UE de type :  APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 
- 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

GARANTIE BEAL
Ce produit est garanti pendant 3 ans contre tout 
défaut de matière ou de fabrication. Sont exclus de 
la garantie: l’usure normale, les modifications ou 
retouches, le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, 
les dommages dûs aux accidents, aux négligences, 
aux utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas 
destiné.
Responsabilité
BEAL n’est pas responsable des conséquences directes, 
indirectes, accidentelles ou de tout autre type de dom-
mages survenus ou résultant de l’utilisation de ses 
produits.

UTILIZACIÓN
. Estos anillos están especialmente fabricados para 
la práctica del alpinismo y la escalada y para la 
seguridad.
. Está prohibida cualquier utilización para la que este 
producto no está destinado.
. Los diferentes componentes de la cadena de seguri-
dad (arnés, cuerda, mosquetones, cintas, puntos de 
anclaje, aparatos para asegurar, descensores) deben 
cumplir las normas UIAA o las normas EN.
. Verifique la compatibilidad de este producto con el 
resto de su material utilizado.
. Para la seguridad es esencial que el dispositivo de 
anclaje esté siempre correctamente posicionado y 
que el usuario procure reducir al máximo el riesgo 
de caída y la altura de caída (Fig. 2 y Fig. 3).
. Este dispositivo de anclaje clase B ha sido sometido 
a los ensayos conforme a la norma EN795, para ser 
utilizado por una sola persona con un absorbedor de 
energía conforme a la EN355.
. Este producto, componente de un sistema anticaí-
das, no debe ser utilizado como anticaídas.
. Este equipo debe ser atribuido personalmente a 
una persona competente durante toda la vida del 
sistema.
. Si este anillo se usa con un absorbedor de energía, 
la longitud total (anillo + conectores + absorbedor 
de energía) no debe exceder los 2 metros.
.  Los usuarios deben reducir la cantidad de holgu-
ra en el lomo si hay riesgo de caídas.
. El cordón no puede ser utilizado como un nudo 
corredizo.
. Al ajustar el cordón, se recomienda no moverse 
en el área donde existe riesgo de caída.

PRECAUCIONES
. Deben ser protegidos de las aristas cortantes y cual-
quier otra agresión mecánica.
. En el momento de la instalación, compruebe la 
solidez de los soportes (resistencia 12 kN). Asegú-
rese de que los materiales de estos soportes sean 
compatibles con las cintas de anclaje. El anclaje del 
sistema anticaídas debe estar situado por encima de 
la posición del usuario. 
. Bajo los efectos de la humedad o del hielo, el anillo 
es mucho más sensible a la abrasión y pierde resis-
tencia: multiplique las precauciones.
. Su resistencia se ve muy reducida por los nudos 
realizados durante la utilización.
. La temperatura de utilización o de almacenamiento 
no debe ser nunca superior a 80°C. La temperatura 
de fusión de la poliamida es de 215°C, de la Dynee-
ma es de 140°C y del poliéster es de 260° C.
. Un arnés anticaídas es el único dispositivo de 
prensión del cuerpo que está permitido utilizar en 
un sistema anticaídas.
. Procure que el espacio alrededor de la zona de 
trabajo no comprometa la seguridad del usuario, es-
pecialmente por debajo del usuario en caso de caída.
. Antes y durante la utilización, debe contemplarse la 
posibilidad de necesitar ayuda en caso de dificultad.
. Los usuarios deben asegurarse de que su estado de 
salud no pueda afectar a su seguridad en el momen-
to de utilizar este material.
. Compruebe la compatibilidad de este producto con 
los demás elementos del sistema.
. Cuando instale como punto de anclaje, verifique 
la resistencia de los soportes y puntos de anclaje 
(12 kN).
. No utilice dos elementos de amarre, cada uno pro-
visto de absorbentes de energía.
. El extremo no utilizado de un acollador combinado 
con un absorbedor de energía no debe estar sujeto 
al arnés.
. Tome precauciones si la evaluación de riesgos antes 
del trabajo muestra que es posible cargar en bordes.

MANTENIMIENTO
. El anillo no debe ponerse en contacto con agentes 
químicos, principalmente los ácidos, ya que pueden 
destruir las fibras, sin que sea visible.
. Evite la exposición inútil a los rayos UV Guarde los 
anillos en un lugar oscuro, al abrigo de la humedad 
y de cualquier fuente de calor. Durante el transporte, 
ha de tener en cuenta las mismas precauciones.
. Si están sucios, lávelos con agua clara y fría, y even-
tualmente con jabón para prendas delicadas, con la 
ayuda de un cepillo sintético. Sólo deben desinfec-
tarse con productos adecuados que no afecten a los 
materiales sintéticos utilizados.
. Si están mojados, por uso o lavado, déjelos secar a la 
sombra, lejos de cualquier fuente de calor.
. Antes y después de cada utilización, realice una 
revisión el anillo para detectar la existencia de posi-
bles desperfectos en las costuras, en la cinta o en los 
bordes de la misma.
. Este producto debe ser revisado en profundidad 
cada año para un uso ocasional.
Registre los resultados en la hoja de vida y anote la 
próxima fecha de inspección del producto.
. En los controles debe comprobarse la legibilidad 
de los marcados.
. Los exámenes periódicos deben ser realizados re-
gularmente por una persona competente y en estric-
to cumplimiento con los procedimientos de revisión 
periódica del fabricante para garantizar la seguridad 
del usuario que esté directamente relacionada con 
el mantenimiento de la eficiencia y la durabilidad 
del dispositivo.
. Este producto no debe utilizarse como equipo de 
elevación.
. Cualquier modificación o reparación está pro-
hibida.
. No tape nunca un desperfecto con cinta adhesiva.
. Este producto es un equipo personal. Al ser utili-
zada sin su presencia, puede sufrir daños graves e 
invisibles.

VIDA ÚTIL
. Vida útil = tiempo de almacenamiento antes de la 
primera utilización + tiempo de utilización.
. La vida útil depende de la frecuencia y de la forma 
de utilización. 
. Los esfuerzos mecánicos, los rozamientos, los rayos 
UV y la humedad degradan poco a poco las propie-
dades del anillo.
. Tiempo de almacenamiento: en buenas condicio-
nes de almacenamiento, este producto puede guar-
darse durante 5 años antes de utilizarse por primera 
vez sin afectar a su futuro tiempo de utilización.
. El tiempo de utilización potencial de este producto 
es de 10 años.
Atención: Se trata de un tiempo de utilización po-
tencial. Un anillo puede ser destruido en su primera 
utilización. Es el control el que determina si el pro-
ducto debe darse de baja antes. Un almacenamiento 
apropiado entre utilizaciones es esencial. El tiempo 
de utilización nunca debe superar los 10 años. La 
vida útil (almacenamiento antes de utilización + 
tiempo de utilización) está limitada a 15 años.
. El anillo ha de darse de baja lo antes posible:
- si ha sufrido una caída importante, de factor 
próximo a 2
- si al inspeccionarla aparece dañado
- si ha estado en contacto con productos químicos 
peligrosos
- si hay cualquier duda sobre su seguridad

ADVERTENCIA
. Deben respetarse estrictamente las recomendacio-
nes anteriores.
. Los ejemplos de mala utilización presentados en 
esta ficha no son exhaustivos. Existe una gran can-
tidad de malas utilizaciones que nos es imposible 
de enumerar.
. La espeleología, los trabajos en altura, la escalada y 
el alpinismo son actividades peligrosas que pueden 
provocar heridas graves, incluso mortales
. El aprendizaje de las técnicas y una competencia 
particular son necesarios para la utilización de este 
producto.
. Para la utilización de este producto, se requiere un 
aprendizaje de las técnicas y una aptitud particular.
. Este producto sólo debe ser utilizado por personas 
capacitadas o con experiencia o, de lo contrario, el 
usuario deberá estar bajo el control de una persona 
competente.
. No tener en cuenta estas reglas aumenta el riesgo 
de lesiones o muerte.
. La utilización de material de “segunda mano” está 
totalmente desaconsejada.
. Usted es el responsable de sus propios actos y 
decisiones.
. Para la seguridad es esencial del usuario que el deta-
llista proporcione estas instrucciones de utilización 
en la lengua del país  de utilización del producto.
. Cuando el dispositivo de anclaje se utiliza como 
parte de un sistema de detención de caídas, se debe 
proporcionar al usuario un medio para limitar la 
fuerza de impacto ejercida sobre el usuario cuando 
la caída se detiene a un valor máximo de 6 kN.

Significado de los marcados
CE: CE: conformidad de reglamento europeo 
(2016/425) sobre equipos de protección personal. 
0120 : Número del organismo que interviene en el 
control de la fabricación, SGS 217-221 London Road 
- Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : Número del organismo que interviene en el 
control de la fabricación : SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 
30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland
N° de control y n° de lote : las 2 últimas cifras indi-
can el año de fabricación.

Necesito leer y entender las instrucciones 
antes de usar.
L: longitud del anillo
EN 566 / EN795 Classe B y EN 354 : 
Normas de referencia.
Organismo notificado que interviene en el examen 
UE de tipo  : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 
- 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

Garantía BEAL
Este producto está garantizado durante 3 años contra 
cualquier defecto en los materiales o de fabricación. Se ex-
cluye de la garantía: el desgaste normal, las modificaciones 
o retoques, el mal almacenamiento, la mala conservación, 
los daños debidos a los accidentes, a las negligencias y a las 
utilizaciones para las que este producto no está destinado.
Responsabilidad
BEAL no es responsable de las consecuencias directas, 
indirectas, accidentales o de cualquier otro tipo de 
daños ocurridos o resultantes de la utilización de sus 
productos.

Español
UTILIZZO
. Questi prodotti sono fabbricati in particolare per 
l’alpinismo, I’arrampicata e la sicurezza.
. Ogni utilizzo a cui questo prodotto non è destinato, 
è da considerarsi vietato.
. Le diverse componenti di un sistema di assicura-
zione (imbracatura, corda, moschettoni, fettucce, 
punti di ancoraggio, apparecchi di assicurazione, 
discensori, ecc.) devono essere conformi alle norme 
UIAA o alle norme EN.
. Verificare la compatibilità di questo prodotto con 
gli altri elementi del vostro materiale.
. Per la sicurezza dell’utilizzatore è essenziale che il 
dispositivo di ancoraggio sia sempre correttamente 
posizionato e che il lavoro sia effettuato in modo da 
ridurre al minimo sia il rischio di caduta che l’altezza 
della stessa (Fig. 2 e Fig. 3)
. Qesto dispositivo di ancoraggio classe B è stato 
testato conformemente alla norma EN795, per l’uti-
lizzo da parte di una sola persona con un assorbitore 
di energia conforme alla norma EN355.
. Componente di un sistema di arresto di cadute, 
questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato come 
anticaduta.
. Questo dispositivo deve essere attribuito perso-
nalmente ad un utilizzatore competente per tutta la 
durata del sistema.
. Se questo anello viene utilizzato con un assorbitore 
di energia, la lunghezza totale (anello + connettori + 
assorbitore di energia) non deve superare i 2 metri.
. Gli utenti devono ridurre l’importo
allenta sul lombo se c’è il rischio di cadere.
. Il cordino non può essere utilizzato come cappio.
. Quando si regola il cordino, si raccomanda di non 
spostarsi nell’area in cui vi è il rischio di cadere.

PRECAUZIONI
. Gli anelli devono essere protetti da spigoli taglienti 
e da altre aggressioni meccaniche.
. Durante l’utilizzo, verificare la solidità dei suppor-
ti (resistenza 12 kN). Assicurarsi che i materiali di 
questi supporti siano compatibili con le fettucce di 
ancoraggio. L’ancoraggio del sistema di arresto di 
cadute deve essere preferibilmente situato al di sopra 
della posizione dell’utilizzatore.
. Sotto l’effetto dell’umidità o del gelo, gli anelli di-
ventano molto più sensibili all’ abrasione e perdono 
parte della loro resistenza: aumentare le precauzioni.
. La loro resistenza è nettamente ridotta dai nodi 
formati per l’utilizzo.
. La temperatura di utilizzo o di conservazione 
non deve mai superare 80°C. La temperatura di 
fusione della poliammide è di 215 ° C, il Dynee-
ma 140 ° C e il poliestere 260 ° C.
. Un’imbracatura anticaduta è l’unico dispositivo di 
presa del corpo che sia consentito utilizzare in un 
sistema di arresto di cadute.
. Verificare che lo spazio intorno alla zona di lavo-
ro non comprometta la sicurezza dell’utilizzatore, 
in particolare al di sotto dell’utilizzatore in caso di 
caduta.
. Prima e durante l’utilizzo si devono considerare le 
possibilità di soccorso in caso di difficoltà.
. Gli utilizzatori devono assicurarsi che il loro stato 
di salute non possa compromettere la loro sicurezza 
durante l’utilizzo di questo materiale.
. Verificare la compatibilità di questo prodotto con 
gli altri elementi del sistema.
. Quando si installa come punto di ancoraggio, 
controllare la resistenza dei supporti e dei punti di 
ancoraggio (12 kN).
. Non utilizzare due cordicelle affiancate ciascuno 
fornito di assorbitori di energia.
. L’estremità non utilizzata di un cordino combinato 
con un assorbitore di energia non deve essere colle-
gata all’imbracatura.
. Prendi le dovute precauzioni se la valutazione dei 
rischi prima del lavoro mostra che è possibile cari-
care in arresto.

MANUTENZIONE
. Gli anelli non devono essere messi a contatto con 
agenti chimici, soprattutto acidi che possono di-
struggere le fibre senza che ciò risulti visibile.
. Evitare l’inutile esposizione ai raggi UV. Conservare 
gli anelli all’ombra, al riparo da umidità e fonti di 
calore. Per il trasporto rispettare le stesse indicazioni.
. Se sono sporchi, lavarli in acqua fredda, utilizzando 
eventualmente detersivo per tessuti delicati, strofi-
nandoli con una spazzola sintetica. Disinfezione sol-
tanto con sostanze che non abbiano nessun influsso 
sui materiali sintetici.
. Quando sono bagnati, dopo l’uso o per lavaggio, la-
sciarli asciugare all’ombra, lontano da fonti di calore.
. Prima e dopo di ogni utilizzo controllare lo stato 
delle cuciture e della fettuccia, in particolare lungo 
i bordi.
. Questo prodotto deve essere controllato accurata-
mente ogni anno per un utilizzo sporadico. Registra-
re i risultati sul foglio di vita e annotare la successiva 
data di ispezione sul prodotto.
. Durante i controlli, verificare la leggibilità delle 
marcature.
. Gli esami periodici devono essere eseguiti regolar-
mente da una persona competente e nel rigoroso 
rispetto delle procedure di revisione periodica del 
fabbricante per garantire la sicurezza dell’utente di-
rettamente correlata al mantenimento dell’efficienza 
e della durata del dispositivo.
. Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato come 
attrezzatura di sollevamento.
. E’vietato qualsiasi tipo di modifica o di riparazione.
. Non coprire mai un segno di deterioramento con 
nastro adesivo.
. Questo prodotto è un equipaggiamento personale 
e può subire danni gravi e invisibili durante l’utilizzo 
senza la vostra presenza.

DURATA
. Durata = durata di stoccaggio prima del primo 
utilizzo + durata di utilizzo.
. La durata dipende dalla frequenza e dal modo 
di utilizzo.
. Le sollecitazioni meccaniche, gli sfregamenti, i 
raggi UV e l’umidità a poco a poco degradano le 
proprietà degli anelli.
. Durata di stoccaggio : in buone condizioni di stoc-
caggio, questo prodotto può essere conservato per 5 
anni prima del primo utilizzo senza compromettere 
la sua futura durata di utilizzo.
. La durata di utilizzo potenziale di questo prodotto 
è di 10 anni.
Attenzione : è una durata di utilizzo potenziale. Un 
anello può subire danni irrimediabili al suo primo 
utilizzo. Il controllo determinerà se il prodotto deve 
essere eliminato al più presto. È fondamentale con-
servare appropriatamente l’anello nel corso del suo 
utilizzo. Il tempo di utilizzo non deve mai superare 
10 anni. La durata (stoccaggio prima di utilizzo + 
durata di utilizzo) è limitata a 15 anni.
. Gli anelli devono essere scartati al piú presto:
- se hanno subito una forte caduta, di fattore pros-
simo a 2
- se al controllo oppaiono donnaggiati,
- se sono stati a contatto con prodotti chimici pe-
ricolosi.
- se esiste un dubbio sulla sua sicurezza.

AVVERTENZE
. Occorre rispettare rigorosamente le raccomanda-
zioni sopra menzionate. 
. I pochi casi di utilizzo improprio presentati in 
queste istruzioni non sono gli unici possibili. Ci 
sono numerosissimi utilizzi impropri che non è 
possibile elencare
. La speleologia, i lavori in quota, l’arrampicata e 
l’alpinismo sono attività pericolose che possono 
provocare ferite gravi o mortali.
. L’utilizzo di questo prodotto richiede l’apprendi-
mento di tecniche e una competenza particolare.
. Per l’utilizzo di questo prodotto sono richieste la co-
noscenza delle tecniche e una competenza specifica.
. Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo da per-
sone competenti e addestrate, oppure l’utilizzatore 
deve essere posto sotto il controllo diretto di una 
persona competente e addestrata.
. Ogni infrazione a queste regole aumenta il rischio 
di ferimento o morte.
. L’utilizzo di materiale “d’occasione” è vivamente 
sconsigliato.
. Solo voi siete responsabili delle vostre proprie azio-
ni e decisioni.
. Per la sicurezza dell’utilizzatore, è fondamentale che 
il rivenditore fornisca questa modalità d’impiego, 
redatta nella lingua del paese di utilizzo del prodotto.
. Quando il dispositivo di ancoraggio viene utilizzato 
come parte di un sistema di arresto caduta, l’utente 
deve essere dotato di un meddo per limitare la forza 
d’urto esercitata sull’utente quando la caduta viene 
arrestata fino a un valore massimo di 6 kN.

Significato delle marcature
CE : conformità al regolamento europeo (2016/425) 
relativo ai dispositivi di protezione individuale. 
0120 :  Numero dell´ente che interviene nel con-
trollo della produzione, SGS 217-221 London Road 
- Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : Numero dell´ente che interviene nel controllo 
della produzione : SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sar-
kiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland
N. di controllo e N. di lotto : le ultime 2 cifre indica-
no l’anno di fabbricazione.

  È necessario leggere e comprendere le istru-
zioni prima dell’uso.
L : lunghezza dell’anello
EN 566 / EN 795 Classe B e EN 354 : 
Norme di riferimento.
Ente riconosciuto che interviene nell’esame UE 
tipo  APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

Garanzia BEAL
Questo prodotto ha una garanzia di 3 anni contro 
ogni difetto di materiale o di fabbricazione. Sono 
esclusi dalla garanzia: l’usura normale, le modifiche 
o i ritocchi, la cattiva conservazione, la manuten-
zione impropria, i danni dovuti agli incidenti, alle 
negligenze e agli utilizzi ai quali questo prodotto 
non è destinato.
Responsabilità
BEAL non è responsabile delle conseguenze dirette, 
indirette, accidentali o di ogni altro tipo di danno 
verificatosi o causato dall’utilizzo dei suoi prodotti.

Italiano Deutsch
VERWENDUNG
. Schlingen werden ols Sicherungsmittel fur Bergstei-
ger und Sportkletterer hergestellt.
. egliche Verwendung dieses Produkts für die es nicht 
berstimmt ist, ist untersagt.
. Die Teile der Sicherungskette (Klettergurt, Seil, 
Karabiner, Schlingen, Sicherungsgeräte usw.)müssen 
den UIAA oder EN Standards entsprechen.
. Versichern Sie sich, daß dieses Produkt mit den an-
deren Teilen Ihrer Ausrüstung verträglich ist.
. Grundlegend für die Sicherheit ist, dass die An-
schlageinrichtung richtig ausgerichtet ist und der An-
wender darauf bedacht ist das Risiko eines Sturzes so-
wie die Sturzhöhe zu minimieren (Fig. 2 und Fig. 3).
. Diese Anschlageinrichtung der Klasse B entspricht 
den Anforderungen der Norm EN795 und ist für die 
Verwendung durch eine Person mit einem Falldämp-
fer nach EN355 zugelassen.
. In einem System zum Schutz gegen Absturz darf 
dieses Produkt nicht alleine als Schutz gegen Absturz 
aus der Höhe verwendet werden.
. Dieser Ausrüstungsgegenstand muss für die gesamte 
Lebensdauer des Systems einer kompetenten Person 
individuell zugewiesen werden.
. Wenn dieser Ring mit einem Energieabsorber ver-
wendet wird, darf die Gesamtlänge (Ring + Anschlüs-
se + Energieabsorber) 2 Meter nicht überschreiten.
. Bei Sturzrisiko muss das Verbindungsmittel mög-
lichst straff bleiben.
. Das Schlüsselband kann nicht als Schlinge verwen-
det werden.
. Es wird empfohlen, sich beim Anpassen des Ver-
bindungsmittels nicht in dem Bereich zu bewegen, in 
dem die Gefahr eines Absturzes besteht.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
. Schlingen sollten vor scharfen Kanten und ähnli-
chem geschützt werden.
. Vergewissern Sie sich bei der Installation der 
Anschlageinrichtung über die Stabilität der Anker-
punkte (Mindestlast 12 kN). Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass das Material der Ankerpunkte mit den Befesti-
gungsschlingen kompatibel ist. Der Ankerpunkt des 
Systems gegen Absturz aus der Höhe sollte sich mög-
lichst oberhalb des Anwenders befinden.
. Durch Einflüsse von Wasser oder Eis verschleißt die 
Schlinge stärker und verliert dadurch an Festigkeit : 
erhöhen Sie Ihre Sicherheitsvorkehrungen!
. Die Festigkeit wird deutlich reduziert, wenn für be-
stimmte Zwecke Knoten verwendet werden.
. Schlingen dürfen nicht über 80°C gelagert oder  
gebraucht werden. Der Schmelzpunkt des Polyamids 
beträgt 215 ° C, das Dyneema 140 ° C und der Po-
lyester 260 ° C. 
. Einzig ein Auffanggurt zum Schutz gegen Absturz ist 
zugelassen um den Körper des Anwenders in einem Sys-
tem zum Schutz gegen Absturz aus der Höhe zu halten.
. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Umgebung um den 
Arbeitsbereich herum die Sicherheit des Anwenders 
nicht gefährdet, insbesondere unterhalb des Anwen-
ders für den Fall eines Sturzes.
. Vor und während des Einsatzes muß im Falle auf-
tretender Schwierigkeiten, eine Rettungsmöglichkeit 
eingeplant werden.
. Anwender müssen sich versichern, dass ihr Ge-
sundheitszustand ihre Sicherheit bei der Verwendung 
dieses Materials nicht beeinträchtigt.
. Vergewissern Sie sich über die Kompatibilität dieses 
Produkts mit den anderen Teilen des Systems.
. Prüfen Sie bei der Installation als Ankerpunkt die 
Stärke der Stützen und Verankerungen (12 kN).
. Gebruik ist nicht in der Nähe der Elche, und der Elch 
wird mit Energieabsorbern getroffen.
. Das unbenutzte Ende eines Verbindungsmittels mit 
einem Energieabsorber darf nicht am Gurt befestigt 
werden.
. Treffen Sie Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, wenn die Risiko-
beurteilung vor der Arbeit zeigt, dass eine Beladung 
auf dem First möglich ist.

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE
. Schlingen dürfen nicht mit Chemikalien wie Säuren 
in Berührung kommen. Dies kann die Fasern, ohne 
äußerlich erkennbaren Grund zerstören.
. Vermeiden Sie unnötige UV - Strahlung. Lagern 
Sie die Schlinge an einem kühlen, dunklen und tro-
ckenem Ort ohne direkte Hitzeeinwirkung. Für den 
Transport gilt dasselbe.
. Sind Schlingen verschmutzt, können sie mit kaltem 
Wasser eventuell mit einem Feinwoschmittel und ei-
ner Kunststoffbürste gereinigt werden. Desinfektion 
nur mit geeigneten Mitteln, die keinen Einfluß auf 
Synthetikmaterialien haben.
. Nach dem Waschen müssen Sie an einem dunklen 
Ort getrocknet werden, fern von jeder Hitzequelle.
. Untersuchen Sie vor und nach jedem Gebrauch die 
Schlingen und deren Nähte.
. Dieses Produkt sollte jährlich auf gelegentlichen 
Gebrauch überprüft werden. Notieren Sie die Ergeb-
nisse auf dem Lebensdauerblatt und notieren Sie das 
Datum des nächsten Produkttests.
. Bei Kontrollen muss die Lesbarkeit der Kennzeich-
nungen verifiziert werden.
. Regelmäßige Inspektionen müssen regelmäßig von 
einer qualifizierten Person unter strikter Einhaltung 
der periodischen Inspektionsverfahren des Her-
stellers durchgeführt werden, um die Sicherheit des 
Benutzers zu gewährleisten, die in direktem Zusam-
menhang mit der Aufrechterhaltung der Wirksam-
keit und Haltbarkeit des Produkts steht.
. Dieses Produkt sollte nicht als Hebezeug verwendet 
werden.
. Jede Veränderung des Originalzustandes ist ver-
boten.
. Sichtbare Schäden dürfen nicht mit Klebeband re-
pariert werden.
. Diese Produkt ist persönliche Schutzausrüstung. Bei 
Verwendung außerhalb Ihrer Anwesenheit können 
schwere und unsichtbare Schäden auftreten.

LEBENSDAUER
. Lebensdauer = Lagerdauer vor der ersten Inbetrieb-
nahme + Dauer des Gebrauchs.
. Die Lebensdauer einer Schlinge, hängt von der Häu-
figkeit und der Art des Gebrauchs ab.
. Einflußfaktoren auf die Lebensdauer sind : Mecha-
nische Anforderungen, Mantelabrieb, UV - Strahlung 
und Feuchtigkeit.
. Lagerdauer : Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung kann dieses 
Produkt 5 Jahre gelagert werden, ohne seine spätere 
Gebrauchsdauer zu beeinträchtigen.
. Die Gebrauchsdauer beträgt potentielle 10 Jahre. 
Achtung  : dies ist die potentielle Gebrauchsdauer, 
eine Schlinge kann bereits bei seiner ersten Verwen-
dung unbrauchbar werden. Die Überprüfung kann 
ergeben, dass das Produkt schon früher ausgesondert 
werden muß. Zwischen dem Gebrauch ist es uner-
läßlich, daß die Schlinge sachgemäß gelagert wird. 
Die Gebrauchsdauer darf in keinem Fall 10 Jahre 
überschreiten. Die Lebensdauer (Lagerung vor der 
ersten Inbetriebnahme + Gebrauchsdauer) ist auf 15 
Jahre beschränkt.
. Schlingen müssen unverzüglich ersetzt werden:
- bei einem größerem Sturz, der dem Sturzfaktor 2 
nahekommt,
- wenn bei einer Inspektion sichtbare Schäden auf-
gefallen sind,
- wenn sie mit gefährlichen Chemikalien in Berüh-
rung kamen, 
- wenn die Sicherheit nicht zweifelsfrei gewährleistet 
werde kann.

ACHTUNG
. Die obenstehend aufgeführten Richtlinien sind 
unbedingt einzuhalten.
. Die verschiedenen, hier aufgeführten Fehlbedie-
nungen, sind nicht vollständig. Es existiert eine 
Vielzahl an Fehlbedienungen, die wir weder auf-
zählen noch uns vorstellen können.
. Speläologie, Arbeiten in der Höhe, Klettern und 
Alpinismus sind gefährliche Aktivitäten, die zu 
schweren Verletzungen und Tod führen können.
. Das Erlernen der erfolderlichen Techniken und 
spezifischen Kenntnisse ist für die Verwendung 
dieses Produkts erforderlich.
. Für die Anwendung dieses Produktes wird ein 
spezielles Wissen und Praxiskönnen benötigt und 
vorausgesetzt.
. Nur ausgebildete Personen dürfen dieses Produkt 
verwenden. Ist dies nicht der Fall, muß der Ver-
wender unter dauernder Kontrolle einer ausgebil-
deten Person stehen.
. Fehler, entstanden durch Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Warnungen, erhöhen das Risiko verletzt oder ge-
tötet zu werden.
. Vor dem Gebrauch von gebraucht gekauften Ar-
tikeln wird gewarnt.
. Sie sind für Ihr Vorgehen und Ihre Entscheidungen 
immer selbst verantwortlich.
. Für die Sicherheit des Anwenders ist Vorausset-
zung, dass der Händler diese Gebrauchsanleitung 
in Landessprache des Anwenders bereitstellt.
. Wenn die Verankerungsvorrichtung als Teil eines 
Absturzsicherungssystems verwendet wird, muss 
der Benutzer über ein Mittel verfügen, um die 
auf den Benutzer ausgeübte Aufprallkraft zu be-
grenzen, wenn der Fall angehalten wird, auf einen 
maximalen Wert von 6 kN.

Bedeutung der beZeichnungen :
CE : Einhaltung der europäischen Verordnung 
(2016/425) für persönliche Schutzausrüstung. 
0120 : Nummer der die Fertigung überwachenden 
Organisation, SGS 217-221 London Road - Camber-
ley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : Nummer der die Fertigung überwachenden 
Organisation, SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkinie-
mentie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland
Kontrol N° und Serien N° : Die beiden Letzten Zif-
fern geben das Herstellungsjahr an.

 Sie müssen die Anweisungen vor Gebrauch 
lesen und verstehen.
L: Länge der Schlinge.
EN 566 / EN 795 Classe B / EN 354 :
 StandardReferenz
Notifizierte UE-Prüfstelle :  APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16- Fran-
ce, no 0082.

BEAL Garantie
Auf dieses Produkt wird drei Jahre Garantie gewährt 
gegen alle Material und Fabrikationsfehler. Ausgeschlos-
sen von der Garantie sind : normale Abnutzung, Ver-
änderungen, unsachgemäße Lagerung, unsachgemäße 
Wartung, Schäden, die auf Unfälle zurückzuführen sind, 
auf Nachlässigkeiten oder auf Verwendungen, für die das 
Produkt nicht bestimmt ist.
Haftung

GEBRUIK 
. Deze bandlussen werden speciaal ontworpen voor 
rotsklimmen, alpinisme en voor de veiligheid.  
. Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt voor 
hetgeen waarvoor het is ontworpen.
. De verschillende elementen van een beveiligingsketen 
(gordel, touw, karabiners, bandlussen, verankering-
punten, afdaal/ zekeringapparaten) moeten voldoen 
aan de internationale U.I.A.A. of E.N. normen. 
. Controleer de verenigbaarheid van dit product met de 
andere elementen van uw uitrusting.  
. Uit oogpunt van veiligheid is het van essentieel belang 
dat het zekeringspunt altijd  correct wordt geplaatst en 
dat de gebruiker ervoor zorgt dat het risico van vallen 
en de lengte van de val tot een minimum worden be-
perkt.  (Fig. 2 & 3)
. Deze verankeringsinrichting klasse B is getest con-
form de norm EN 795, voor gebruik door één persoon 
met een energieabsorberende inrichting conform 
EN 355.
. Dit product mag niet afzonderlijk worden gebruikt als 
valbeveiligingssysteem.
. Waar mogelijk moet dit product worden behandeld 
als persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen en persoonlijk 
worden toegewezen aan een bevoegd persoon voor de 
levensduur van het systeem.
. Als deze ring wordt gebruikt met een energie absor-
beerder, mag de totale lengte (ring + aansluitingen + 
energieabsorbeerder) niet meer dan 2 meter bedragen.
. Gebruikers moeten de hoeveelheid speling in de 
vanglijn verminderen als er gevaar voor vallen bestaat.
. Het koord kan niet als strop worden gebruikt.
. Bij het aanpassen van de vanglijn, wordt aangeraden 
niet te bewegen in het gebied waar het risico van val-
len bestaat.

VOORZORGEN 
. De bandlussen moeten beschermd worden voor 
scherpe randen en andere mechanische agressies.  
. Controleer voor het aanbrengen de sterkte van de 
steunpunten (minimale sterkte van 12 kN). Contro-
leer of het materiaal van deze steunpunten compa-
tibel is met de schlinge van het zekeringspunt. Het 
zekeringspunt voor het valbeveiligingssysteem dient 
zich bij voorkeur boven de positie van de gebruiker 
te bevinden.
. Onder invloed van vochtigheid of vorst worden de 
bandlussen veel gevoeliger aan wrijving en verliezen ze 
hun weerstand: verdubbel uw voorzorgen. 
. Hun kracht wordt aanzienlijk verminderd door kno-
pen gemaakt voor gebruiksdoeleinden
. De temperatuur bij gebruik of opberging mag de 80°C 
niet overschrijden. De smelttemperatuur van poly-
amide is 215 ° C, die van Dyneema is 140 ° C en die 
van polyester is 260 °C.
. Een integraalgordel is het enige toegestane apparaat 
dat de veiligheid van het lichaam van een gebruiker 
garandeert binnen een valbeveiligingssysteem.
. Controleer of de ruimte rondom het werkgebied van 
een gebruiker zijn veiligheid niet in gevaar brengt, 
met name de ruimte onder de gebruiker in geval van 
een val.
. Vóór en tijdens het gebruik, moet u de nodige red-
dingsmogelijkheden voorzien in geval van moeilijk-
heden. 
. Gebruikers moeten er zeker van zijn dat hun gezond-
heid geen invloed heeft op hun veiligheid tijdens het 
gebruik van dit product. 
. Controleer of dit product compatibel is met de overige 
onderdelen van het systeem.
. Controleer bij het installeren als ankerpunt de sterkte 
van de steunen en verankering (12 kN).
. Gebruik niet naast elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk zijn 
uitgerust met energieabsorbers.
. Het ongebruikte uiteinde van een vanglijn in combi-
natie met een energieabsorbeerder mag niet aan het 
harnas worden bevestigd.
. Take precautions if the risk assessment before the 
work shows that loading on stop is possible.

ONDERHOUD  
. De leeflijn mag niet in contact komen met chemische 
stoffen, in het bijzonder bijtende stoffen die de vezels 
kunnen vernietigen zonder dat dit zichtbaar is.  
. Vermijd onnodige blootstelling aan UV-stralen. 
Transporteer en berg de leeflijn op in een donkere 
plaats, beschermd tegen vocht en warmte.  
. Als de leeflijn bevuild is, was hem in zuiver en koud 
water, eventueel met een wasproduct voor delicate 
weefsels en wrijf hem af met een synthetische borstel. 
Ontsmet hem enkel met geschikte producten, die geen 
invloed hebben op synthetische materialen.  
. Als hij nat geworden is, bij het gebruik of het wassen, 
laat hem drogen in een donkere plaats, ver van elke 
warmtebron.  
. Voer vóór en na elk gebruik een grondig nazicht uit 
van de naden en van het touw.  
. Tijdens controles moet de leesbaarheid van de marke-
ringen worden geverifieerd.
. Periodieke onderzoeken worden regelmatig uitge-
voerd door een bevoegd persoon en in strikte over-
eenstemming met de periodieke beoordelingsproce-
dures van de fabrikant om de gebruikersveiligheid te 
waarborgen die rechtstreeks verband houdt met het 
handhaven van de efficiëntie en duurzaamheid van 
het apparaat.
. Dit product moet regelmatig en zorgvuldig worden 
geïnspecteerd, jaarlijks voor incidenteel gebruik. 
Noteer de resultaten op het levensblad en noteer de 
volgende inspectiedatum op het product.
. Het is verboden om zelf veranderingen of herstellin-
gen uit te voeren.  
. Verberg nooit een verslechtering onder plakband.
. Het is aangeraden dit product nominatief toe te wij-
zen aan één gebruiker. Indien het uitgeleend wordt, 
moeten de controles worden versterkt.  
 
LEVENSDUUR  
. Levensduur = bergingstermijn vóór eerste ingebruik-
name + gebruikstermijn.  
. De levensduur is afhankelijk van de frequentie en de 
manier van gebruik.  
. Mechanische belasting, wrijving, UV stralen en 
vochtigheid tasten geleidelijk de eigenschappen van 
de leeflijn aan.  
. Bergingstermijn: onder goede bergingsvoorwaarden 
kan dit product gedurende 5 jaar worden opgeslagen 
vóór de eerste ingebruikname zonder zijn toekomstige 
gebruikstermijn te beinvloeden.  
. De mogelijke levensduur van dit product wanneer het 
gebruikt wordt, bedraagt 10 jaar.
NB: dit betreft uitsluitend een mogelijke levensduur. 
Een leeflijn kan van bij het eerste gebruik reeds be-
schadigd zijn. De controle zal bepalen of het product 
zo snel mogelijk moet afgeschreven worden. Tussen 
ieder gebruik is een gepaste berging essentieel. De 
gebruikstermijn mag nooit de 10  jaar overschrijden. 
De levensduur (bergingstermijn vóór eerste ingebruik-
name + gebruikstermijn) is beperkt tot 15 jaar.
. Een leeflijn moet afgeschreven worden:
- als hij een belangrijke val heeft ondergaan, met een 
valfactor nabij 2.
- als hij beschadigd lijkt bij het nazicht.
- als hij in contact geweest is met gevaarlijke chemische 
producten.
- als er twijfel bestaat over zijn veiligheid.

VERWITTIGING
. Het is van essentieel belang de bovengenoemde aan-
bevelingen strikt op te volgen.
. Denkele voorbeelden van verkeerd gebruik geil-
lustreerd in deze bijsluiter, zijn onvolledig. Er bestaan 
zoveel verkeerde toepassingen dat ze niet allemaal kun-
nen vermeld worden.
. Speleologie, werken op hoogte, klimmen en alpinisme 
zijn gevaarlijke activiteiten die kunnen leiden tot ern-
stig letsel of overlijden.
. Een trainingsperiode voor het aanleren van de tech-
nieken en specifieke vaardigheden voor dit product 
zijn een essentieel onderdeel van het gebruik ervan.
. Het aanleren van technieken en specifieke vaardighe-
den zijn vereist voor het gebruik van dit product.
. Dit product mag enkel gebruikt worden door be-
voegde of beraden personen, ofwel moet de gebruiker 
onder toezicht geplaatst worden van een competente 
persoon.
. Elke inbreuk tegen deze regels verhoogt het risico op 
ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.
. Het gebruik van “tweedehands” materiaal is zeer 
sterk afgeraden.
. U bent verantwoordelijk voor uw eigen handelingen 
en beslissingen.
. Voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker is het van es-
sentieel belang dat de verkoper deze gebruiksaanwij-
zing levert in de taal van het land waar het gebruikt 
zal worden.
. Wanneer de verankeringsinrichting wordt gebruikt 
als onderdeel van een valbeveiligingssysteem, moet 
de gebruiker worden voorzien van een middel om 
de stootkracht te beperken die op de gebruiker wordt 
uitgeoefend wanneer de val wordt gestopt tot een 
maximumwaarde van 6 kN.

BETEKENIS VAN DE MARKERING:
CE : Naleving van de Europese verordening 
(2016/425) met betrekking tot persoonlijke bescher-
mingsmiddelen. 
0120 : Het vermeldde serienummer staat garant 
voor  productcontrole : SGS 217-221 London Road - 
Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : Het vermeldde serienummer staat garant 
voor  productcontrole : 
SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 
HELSINKI, Finland
Lot-nummer : de 2 laatste cijfers duiden het fabrica-
gejaar aan.

 Noodzaak om vóór gebruik de instructies te 
lezen en te begrijpen.
L : lengte van de tilband
EN 566 / EN 795 Classe B / EN 354 :
Technische referentie.
Erkend (notified) keuringsorganisme dat instaat 
voor de UE typekeuring  :  APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16- Fran-
ce, no 0082.

BEAL GARANTIE
Dit product heeft 3 jaar garantie op fabricage- en ma-
teriaalfouten. Deze garantie is uitgesloten bij normale 
slijtage, veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte ber-
ging, slecht onderhoud, beschadiging door ongevallen, 
nalatigheid of toepassingen waarvoor dit product niet 
geschikt is.
Verantwoordelijkheid
BEAL is niet verantwoordelijk voor rechtstreekse, 
onrechtstreekse of accidentele gevolgen, of eender 
welke schades die voorvallen bij of voortkomen uit het 
gebruik van haar producten.

PolskiNederlands
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKWANIA 
. Pętle z taśmy są przeznaczone do alpinizmu, wspi-
naczki i zabezpieczania. 
. Wszelkie zastosowania, do których ten produkt nie 
jest przeznaczony, są zabronione.
. Składniki systemu asekuracyjnego (uprząż, karabinki, 
taśmy, punkty stanowiskowe i przelotowe, przyrządy 
asekuracyjne i zjazdowe) muszą być zgodne z norma-
mi UIAA lub EN. 
. Należy sprawdzić kompatybilność tego produktu z 
innymi elementami waszego sprzętu. 
. Dla bezpieczeństwa ważne jest by taśma stanowisko-
wa miała prawidłową pozycję oraz by użytkownik do 
minimum zmniejszył ryzyko upadku oraz jego wyso-
kość (Rys 2 i 3).
. Ta taśma stanowiskowa klasy B została poddana te-
stom zgodnie z normą EN795 i jest przeznaczona do 
użycia przez tylko przez jedną osobę, razem z absorbe-
rem energii zgodnym z EN355.
. Ten produkt jest elementem systemu zabezpieczające-
go przed upadkiem z wysokości, nie może być używa-
ny bez wspomnianego systemu.
. Zaleca się imienne przydzielenie sprzętu, kompetent-
nej osobie przez cały okres żywotności systemu.
. Jeśli ten pierścień jest używany z pochłaniaczem ener-
gii, całkowita długość (pierścień + złącza + absorber 
energii) nie może przekraczać 2 metrów.
. Użytkownicy powinni zmniejszyć luz w smyczy, jeśli 
istnieje ryzyko upadku.
. Smycz nie może być używana jako pętla.
. Podczas regulacji smyczy zaleca się, aby nie poruszać 
się w obszarze, w którym istnieje ryzyko upadku.

UWAGI 
. Pętle z taśmy muszą być chronione przed kontaktem 
z ostrymi krawędziami lub innymi zagrożeniami me-
chanicznymi. 
. Podczas instalacji, należy sprawdzić jakość punktów 
stanowiskowych (wytrzymałość przynajmniej 12 kN). 
Sprawdzić czy materiały, z których zrobione są punkty 
stanowiskowe są kompatybilne z taśmami stanowi-
skowymi. Punkty zaczepienia systemu chroniącego 
przed upadkiem z wysokości powinny znajdować się 
powyżej użytkownika.
. Pod wpływem wilgoci pętle z taśmy stają się bardziej 
wrażliwe na zużycie i tracą swoją wytrzymałość – nale-
ży zwiększyć środki ostrożności. 
. Węzły na pętli z taśmy znacznie zmniejszają jej wy-
trzymałość. 
. Temperatura użytkowana i przechowywana nie może 
przekraczać 80° C. Temperatura topnienia poliamidu 
wynosi 215 ° C, a Dyneemy 140 ° C, a poliestru 260 ° C.
. Uprząż chroniąca przed upadkiem z wysokości jest 
jedynym urządzeniem chwytnym ciała, które jest do-
puszczone do używania w systemie chroniącym przed 
upadkiem z wysokości.
. Należy się upewnić, że przestrzeń wokół miejsca 
pracy użytkownika nie stwarza dla niego zagrożenia, 
zwłaszcza podczas upadku.
. Przed i w trakcie używania, należy brać pod uwagę 
możliwość wystąpienia sytuacji awaryjnych i przewi-
dzieć niezbędne działania ratownicze. 
. Użytkownicy muszą się upewnić, że ich stan zdrowia 
nie będzie miał negatywnego wpływu na bezpieczeń-
stwo podczas użytkowania tego sprzętu.
. Sprawdzić kompatybilność produktu z innymi ele-
mentami systemu.
. Podczas instalacji jako punkt kotwiczenia należy 
sprawdzić wytrzymałość podpór i mocowania (12 kN).
. Dowiedz się więcej na ten temat, aby zobaczyć więcej 
informacji.
. Nieużywany koniec smyczy w połączeniu z pochła-
niaczem energii nie może być przymocowany do 
uprzęży.
. Należy przedsięwziąć środki ostrożności, jeśli ocena 
ryzyka przed rozpoczęciem pracy wskazuje, że możli-
we jest obciążenie grzbietu.

KONSERWACJA 
. Pętle z taśmy nie powinny mieć styczności z czynni-
kami chemicznymi, w szczególności z kwasami. Taki 
kontakt może prowadzić do uszkodzenia włókien, 
które nie zawsze jest widoczne. 
. Należy unikać zbędnego wystawiania taśmy na pro-
mieniowanie UV. Przechowywać w cieniu z dala od 
źródeł ciepła i wilgoci. Powyższych zasad należy prze-
strzegać również podczas transportu. 
. Zabrudzoną taśmę myć w zimnej wodzie, ewentu-
alnie z dodatkiem środków piorących do delikatnych 
tkanin, używając szczotki z włosiem syntetycznym. Do 
dezynfekcji używać wyłącznie środków niemających 
żadnego wpływu na substancje syntetyczne. 
. Taśmę mokrą w skutek użytkowania lub mycia należy 
suszyć w cieniu, z dala od źródeł ciepła. 
. Przed i po każdym użyciu taśma musi być przejrzana 
na całej długości i sprawdzona ręcznie, celem wykrycia 
ewentualnych uszkodzeń. 
. Ten produkt musi być kontrolowany okresowo i 
skrupulatnie, corocznie do sporadycznego użytku. 
Zapisz wyniki na karcie życia i zanotuj datę następnego 
przeglądu na produkcie.
. Podczas kontroli należy sprawdzać czytelność ozna-
czeń.
. Okresowe badania powinny być przeprowadzane 
regularnie przez kompetentną osobę i w ścisłej zgod-
ności z procedurami okresowego przeglądu produ-
centa, aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo użytkownika 
bezpośrednio związane z utrzymaniem wydajności i 
trwałości urządzenia.
. Ten produkt nie powinien być używany jako sprzęt 
do podnoszenia.
. Zabrania się modyfikowania produktu bez zgody 
producenta. 
. Nigdy nie maskować uszkodzeń przy pomocy taśmy 
klejącej. 
. Pętla z taśmy jest produktem indywidualnym, należy 
brać pod uwagę możliwość spowodowania poważ-
nych, choć niewidocznych uszkodzeń przy okazji jej 
użytkowania przez osoby trzecie. 

OKRES UŻYTKOWANIA 
. Okres użytkowania = czas przechowywania przed 
pierwszym użyciem + czas użytkowania. 
. Zywotność zależy od częstości i sposobu jej używania. 
. Różne oddziaływania mechaniczne, tarcie, promie-
niowanie UV i wilgoć pogarszają stopniowo właści-
wości pętli z taśmy. 
. Czas przechowywania: w dobrych warunkach 
produkt może być przechowywany przez 5 lat przed 
pierwszym użyciem, bez wpływu na przyszły okres 
użytkowania. 
. Potencjalny czas użytkowania tego produktu wynosi 
10 lat:
Uwaga: jest to potencjalny czas użytkowania. Może 
się zdarzyć, że pętla z taśmy zostanie w istotny sposób 
uszkodzona już przy pierwszym jej użyciu. Wynik 
kontroli decyduje czy pętla może być nadal używana. 
Produkt musi być odpowiednio przechowywany po-
między kolejnymi użytkowaniami. Okres użytkowania 
nie może przekraczać 10 lat. Łącznie okres użytkowa-
nia i przechowywania nie może przekraczać 15 lat. 
. Pętla z taśmy powinna być wymieniona na nową, 
jeśli: 
- nastąpiło na niej ciężkie odpadnięcie (współczynnik 
zbliżony do 2) 
- przegląd wskazuje na uszkodzenie 
- była w kontakcie z agresywnymi substancjami che-
micznymi 
- zachodzi obawa co do bezpieczeństwa jej użytko-
wania. 

OSTRZEŻENIE 
. Należy ściśle przestrzegać poniższych zaleceń.
. W niniejszej instrukcji przedstawiono kilka przy-
kładów błędnych zastosowań produktu. Istnieje wiele 
możliwości złego użycia produktu. Trudno je wszystkie 
wymienić, a nawet przewidzieć.
. Speleologia, prace na wysokości, wspinaczka i alpi-
nizm są niebezpiecznymi aktywnościami, mogącymi 
prowadzić do poważnych obrażeń, a nawet śmierci.
. Do posługiwania się tym produktem wymagane jest 
przeszkolenie i szczególna kompetencja. 
. Posługiwać się tym produktem mogą jedynie osoby 
odpowiednio przeszkolone i kompetentne. 
. Niezastosowanie się do powyższych ostrzeżeń może 
prowadzić do poważnych uszkodzeń ciała, a nawet 
śmierci. 
. Używanie sprzętu z „drugiej ręki” jest bardzo nie-
wskazane. Sami jesteście odpowiedzialni za wasze 
działania i ich skutki. 
. Dla bezpieczeństwa użytkownika, niezbędne jest by 
sprzedawca dostarczył instrukcję w języku kraju użyt-
kowania produktu.
. Jeżeli urządzenie kotwiczące jest używane jako część 
systemu zabezpieczającego przed upadkiem, użytkow-
nik powinien być wyposażony w środki ograniczające 
siłę uderzenia wywieraną na użytkownika, gdy upadek 
jest zatrzymany, do maksymalnej wartości 6 kN

OBJAŚNIENIA OZNACZEŃ 
CE : Zgodność z rozporządzeniem europejskim 
(2016/425) dotyczącym środków ochrony indywi-
dualnej. 
0120:  Numer jednostki nadzorującej kontrolę pro-
dukcji, SGS 217-221 London Road - Camberley - Sur-
rey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom 
0598 : Numer jednostki nadzorującej kontrolę pro-
dukcji, SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 
3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland
Numer seryjny: 2 ostatnie cyfry oznaczają rok pro-
dukcji 

 Musisz przeczytać i zrozumieć instrukcje 
przed użyciem.
L: długość procy.
EN566 / EN795 Classe B / EN 354 :
numer europejskiej normy technicznej 
Upoważniony organ kontrolny dla certyfikacji UE:  APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

GWARANCJA BEAL 
Produkt ten posiada 3-letnią gwarancję dotyczącą 
wszelkich wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. Ogra-
niczenia gwarancji: normalne zużycie, modyfikacje i 
przeróbki, niewłaściwe przechowywanie, uszkodzenia 
powstałe w związku z wypadkami, zaniedbania oraz 
zastosowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem nie pod-
legają gwarancji. 
Odpowiedzialność 
BEAL i AMC s.j. nie biorą odpowiedzialności za wszel-
kie konsekwencje, bezpośrednie czy pośrednie oraz 
jakiekolwiek szkody, zaistniałe w związku z użytkowa-
niem tego wyrobu.

HASZNÁLAT 
. Ezek a hevedergyűrűk kizárólag hegymászás, szik-
lamászás és mentés céljára használhatók. 
. Tilos minden használati mód, amely a fenti felsoro-
lásban nem szerepel.
. A biztosítóeszközök láncának tagjai (beülőheveder, 
karabinerek, hevederek, kikötési pontok, biztosító- 
és ereszkedőeszközök) feleljenek meg a U.I.A.A. 
vagy az EN előírásainak. Vizsgálja meg, hogy ez az 
eszköz kompatibilis-e felszerelése többi részével (lásd 
a termék használati utasítását). 
. A biztonságos használathoz elengedhetetlen, hogy 
a kikötési pont megfelelően legyen elhelyezve, és 
hogy a felhasználó mindent megtegyen a lezuhanás 
elkerülése és az esetleges esés magasságának csök-
kentése érdekében (2. ábra és 3. ábra).
. Ez a B típusú kikötési pont az EN795 szabvány 
előírásainak megfelelően lett bevizsgálva és ennek 
megfelelően egy személy használhatja egy EN355 
szabványnak megfelelő energiaelnyelővel együtt.
. Ez az eszköz kizárólag zuhanás megtartását szolgá-
ló rendszer részeként alkalmazható, és önmagában 
nem használható zuhanás megtartására!
. Ezt a felszerelési tárgyat személyre szólóan egyetlen 
kompetens felhasználónak kell kiutalni, aki azt an-
nak teljes élettartama alatt használja.
. Ha ezt a gyűrűt energiaelnyelővel használják, a 
teljes hossz (gyűrű + csatlakozók + energiaelnyelő) 
nem haladhatja meg a 2 métert.
. Ha a leesés veszélye fennáll, a felhasználóknak csök-
kenteniük kell a nyakpántos rés mennyiségét.
. A zsinór nem használható hurokként.
. A nyakpánt beállításakor nem ajánlott mozogni 
azon a területen, ahol fennáll a leesés veszélye.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
. Ovjuk a hevedegyűrűt az éleken való felfekvéstől és 
más agresszív külső behatástól.
. A használat során ellenőrizze a biztosítóeszközök  
szilárdságát (szakítószilárdság 12kN). Győződjön 
meg arról, hogy az alkalmazott biztosítóeszközök 
kompatibilisek a jelen biztosítóhevederrel. A zuha-
nás megtartását szolgáló rendszer kikötési pontja 
lehetőleg a felhasználó fölött helyezkedjen el. 
. Nedves körülmények között vagy fagyos állapotban 
a hevedergyűrű érzékenyebb lesz a súrlódásra, és 
veszít ellenálló képességéből. Ilyenkor fokozott elő-
vigyázatossággal járjon el. 
. A használat és a tárolás során a hőmérséklet nem 
haladhatja meg a 80°-ot. A poliamid olvadási hő-
mérséklete 215 ° C, a Dyneema 140 ° C, a poliészter 
pedig 260 ° C. 
. Zuhanást megtartó rendszer elemeként kizárólag 
zuhanás megtartására szolgáló testhevederzetet 
szabad használni.
. Ugyelni kell arra, hogy a munkavégzés zónájában a 
felhasználó biztonságát különösen lezuhanás esetén 
semmi ne veszélyeztesse.
. Használat előtt és a használat során mindig szem 
előtt kell tartani az esetleges mentés lehetőségeit.
. A felhasználó csak akkor használhatja a terméket, 
ha saját egészségi állapota nem veszélyezteti biz-
tonságát.
. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termék kompatibilis legyen a 
rendszer többi elemével.
. . Horgonyzóhelyként történő felszerelés esetén 
ellenőrizze a támasztók és a rögzítési pontok szilárd-
ságát (12 kN).
. Megszólalták az elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk zijn 
uitgerust találkozott energieabsorbers.
. A heveder fel nem használt végét egy energiael-
nyelővel együtt nem szabad a kábelköteghez csat-
lakoztatni.
. Óvintézkedéseket kell tenni, ha a munka megkez-
dése előtt a kockázatértékelés azt mutatja, hogy a 
gerincen történő betöltés lehetséges.

TISZTÍTÁS
. A hevedergyűrű nem érintkezhet vegyi anya-
gokkal. Különösen óvni kell a savaktól, mivel azok 
szemmel nem látható károsodásokat idézhetnek elő 
a szálakban. 
. Ovjuk a hevedergyűrűt a káros UV-sugárzástól. 
Tároljuk sötét, száraz helyen, hőforrástól távol. A 
szállításra ugyanezek a szabályok vonatkoznak. 
. Szükség esetén hideg vízben mosható. Tisztításához 
használhatunk kímélő mosószert és puha szintetikus 
kefét. Fertőtleníteni kizárólag erre a célra készült ter-
mékkel szabad, mely a szintetikus anyagot semmi-
lyen módon nem károsítja. 
. Ha a terméket használat vagy tisztítás során nedves-
ség érte, szárítsa sötét, hűvös helyen.
. Minden használat előtt és után ellenőrizze a var-
ratok és a heveder állapotát, különös tekintettel a 
szélekre.
. alkAlmi használathoz évente alapos időszakos fe-
lülvizsgálat szükséges. Jegyezze fel az eredményeket 
az élettartamra, és jegyezze fel a következő vizsgálati 
dátumot a terméken. 
. A felülvizsgálat során ellenőrizni kell a jelölések 
olvashatóságát
. A rendszeres vizsgálatokat rendszeresen el-
végzi az illetékes személy, és szigorúan betartva 
a gyártó rendszeres felülvizsgálati eljárásait, 
hogy biztosítsa a felhasználó biztonságát, amely 
közvetlenül kapcsolódik az eszköz hatékony-
ságának és tartósságának fenntartásához. 
. Ezt a terméket nem szabad emelőberendezésként 
használni.
. Tilos a termék szakszervízen kívüli bármilyen vál-
toztatása vagy javítása. 
. A károsodott részeket soha ne ragassza le ragasz-
tószalaggal.
. A hevedergyűrű egyéni felszerelés. Tulajdonosának 
távollétében történő használat során szemmel nem 
látható, súlyos károsodások érhetik.

Élettartam
. Élettartam = az első használat előtti tárolás időtar-
tama + használat időtartama. Az élettartam függ a 
használat módjától és intenzitásától. 
. A mechanikus hatások, súrlódás, UV-sugárzás és a 
nedvesség fokozatosan károsítják a hevedergyűrűt. 
Tárolás időtartama: optimális tárolási körülmények 
között a termék első használatbavétele előtti 5 évig 
tartó tárolása nem befolyásolja a későbbi használat 
időtartamát. 
. Elméletileg jelen termék maximális használati 
ideje 10 év:
Figyelem: Ez az adat elméleti érték. Adott esetben a 
termék élettartama egyetlen használatra korlátozód-
hat. Csakis felülvizsgálat után állapítható meg, hogy 
a terméket hamarabb le kell-e selejtezni. Kulcsfon-
tosságú a használatok közötti megfelelő tárolás. A 
használat időtartama semmiképpen nem haladhatja 
meg a 10 évet. A teljes élettartam (tárolás és haszná-
lat időtartama együttesen) legfeljebb 15 év. 
. A hevedergyűrűt haladéktalanul le kell selejtezni:
- ha komoly, 2-es értékhez közeli tényezőjű esést 
tartottak meg vele,.
- ha a felülvizsgálat során károsodottnak tűnik,
- ha veszélyes vegyi anyaggal érintkezett.
- ha a használat biztonságosságát illetően bármilyen 
kétely merül fel.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
. A fenti szabályokat szigorúan be kell tartani.
. A helytelen használati módok felsorolása ebben a 
tájékoztatóban nem teljes. A bemutatottakon kívül 
léteznek más helytelen használati módok, melyeket 
lehetetlen lenne hiánytalanul felsorolni.
. Abarlangászás, a magasban végzett munkák, a szik-
la- és hegymászás veszélyes tevékenységek, melyek 
súlyos vagy halálos sérülésekhez vezethetnek.
. A szükséges technikák elsajátítása és a megfelelő 
szaktudás elengedhetetlen feltétele a termék hasz-
nálatának.
. A szükséges technikák elsajátítása és a megfelelő 
szaktudás elengedhetetlen feltétele a termék hasz-
nálatának.
. A terméket kizárólag képzett és hozzáértő személy 
használhatja, illetve a felhasználó legyen képzett és 
hozzáértő személy állandó felügyelete alatt.
. A fenti szabályok be nem tartása súlyos vagy akár 
halálos balesethez vezethet.
. Használt felszerelés vásárlása és használata szigo-
rúan tilos.
. Mnden felhasználó maga felel tevékenységéért és 
döntéseiért.
. A felhasználó biztonsága érdekében az eladónak 
mellékelnie kell a használati utasítást az adott or-
szág nyelvén.
. Ha a rögzítőeszközt egy csökkenő letartóztatási 
rendszer részeként használják, a felhasználónak 
olyan eszközt kell biztosítania, amely korlátozza az 
ütközési erőt a felhasználóra, amikor az esés leáll, 
legfeljebb 6 kN-nál.

Rövidítések:
CE : Az európai rendeletnek való megfelelés 
(2016/425) az egyéni védőeszközökkel kapcso-
latban.
0120 : A gyártás ellenőrzésében résztvevő szervezet 
száma, SGS 217-221 London Road - Camberley - 
Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : A gyártás ellenőrzésében résztvevő szervezet 
száma, SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniemen-
tie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland
Ellenőrzés száma és szériaszám: a 2 utolsó szám-
jegy a gyártás évét jelöli

 Használat előtt el kell olvasnia és meg kell 
érteni az utasításokat.
L : a hevederek hossza.
EN 566 / EN795 Classe B / EN  354 :
Műszaki szabvány
UE minőségtanúsítvány kibocsátására jogosult 
szerv  :APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex 16- Fr
ance, no 0082.

BEAL GARANCIA
Anyag- és gyártási hibák esetén erre a termékre a 
gyártó 3 év garanciát vállal. A garancia nem vonat-
kozik a következő esetekre: normális elhasználó-
dásból, nem szakszervizben történt javításból vagy 
átalakításból, helytelen tárolásból valamint balese-
tekből, hanyagságból vagy nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból eredő károk.
Felelősség
A BEAL nem vállal felelősséget semmiféle olyan 
káreseményért, amely a termék használatának 
közvetlen, közvetett, véletlenszerű vagy egyéb kö-
vetkezménye.

Magyar Português
UTILIZAÇÃO
. Os anéis são especialmente fabricados para o 
alpinismo, escalada e segurança.
. Toda a utilização para a qual este produto não está 
destinado está interdita.
. Os diferentes componentes da cadeia de segurança 
(harnês, corda, mosquetões, fitas, pontos de anco-
ragem, aparelhos de segurança, descensores) devem 
estar conformes às normas U.I.A.A. ou E.N.
. Verificar a compatibilidade deste produto com os 
outros elementos do seu equipamento.
. É essencial para a segurança que o dispositivo de 
ancoragens esteja correctamente posicionado e que 
o utilizador cuide para reduzir ao máximo o risco 
de queda e a altura da queda (Fig.2 e Fig.3).
. Este dispositivo de ancoragem classe B foi sujeito 
aos ensaios em conformidade com a norma EN795, 
para a utilização por uma só pessoa com um 
absorvedor de energia conforme à EN355.
. Componente de um sistema de travamento de 
quedas, este produto não deve ser utilizado como 
antiquedas.
. Este equipamento deve estar atribuído nominal-
mente a uma pessoa competente durante toda a 
vida do sistema.
. Se este anel for usado com um absorvedor de 
energia, o comprimento total (anel + conectores + 
absorvedor de energia) não deve exceder 2 metros.
. Os usuários devem reduzir a folga no cordão se 
houver risco de queda.
. O cordão não pode ser usado como um laço.
. Ao ajustar o talabarte, recomenda-se não se mover 
na área onde há risco de queda.

PRECAUÇÕES
. Os anéis devem estar protegidos das arestas 
cortantes e outras agressões mecânicas.
. Durante a instalação, verificar a solidez dos 
suportes (resistência 12kN). Assegure-se que os 
materiais desses susportes são compatíveis com 
as fitas de amarração. A ancoragem do sitema de 
travamento de quedas deve estar sitauda acima da 
posição do utilizador. 
. Sob o efeito da humidade ou do gelo, o anel torna 
se muito mais sensível à abrasão e a perda da sua 
resistência : multiplicar as precauções.
. A sua resistência é francamente reduzida pelos nós 
usados durante a sua utilização.
. A temperatura de utilização e de armazenamento 
não deve nunca ultrapassar os 80º C. A temperatura 
de fusão da poliamida é de 215 ° C, a da Dyneema é 
de 140 ° C e a do poliéster é de 260 ° C.
. Um harnês antiquedas é o único dispositivo de 
preensão do corpo que é permitido utilizar num 
sistema de travamento de quedas.
. Cuide para que o espaço em torno da zona de tra-
balho não comprometa a segurança do utilizador, 
especialmente sob o utiizador em caso de queda.
. Antes e durante a utilização, as possibilidades 
de resgate em caso de dificuldades devem estar 
previstas e a postos.
. Os utilizadores devem assegurar que o seu estado 
de saúde não poderá afectar a sua segurança 
durante a utilização deste material.
. Verifique a compatibilidade deste produto com os 
outros elementos do sistema.
Ao instalar como um ponto de ancoragem, verifi-
que a resistência dos suportes e ancoragem (12 kN).
. No entanto, há um grande número de pessoas que 
são capazes de lidar com energias renováveis.
. A extremidade não usada de um talabarte combi-
nada com um absorvedor de energia não deve ser 
presa ao chicote.
. Tome precauções se a avaliação de risco antes do 
trabalho mostrar que o carregamento na crista 
é possível

MANUTENÇÃO
. Os anéis não devem ser postos em contacto com 
agentes químicos, principalmente ácidos que 
podem destruir as fibras sem que tal seja visível.
. Evitar a exposição inútil aos U.V. armazenar 
os anéis à sombra, ao abrigo da humidade e de 
uma fonte de calor. Para o transporte, respeite os 
mesmos conselhos.
. Se o anel estiver sujo, lave o com água doce e fria, 
eventualmente com um detergente para tecidos 
delicados, escovando o com uma escova sintética. 
Desinfecção somente com a ajuda de produtos 
apropriados, que não tenham nenhuma influência 
sobre matérias sintéticas.
. Se estiver molhado, pela utilização ou aquando da 
lavagem, deixar secar à sombra, longe de qualquer 
fonte de calor.
. Antes e depois de cada utilização inspeccionar o 
estado da costuras e da fita, em particular o estado 
dos bordos.
. Este produto deve ser controlado de forma apro-
fundada anualmente para uma utilização ocasional. 
Registre os resultados na folha de vida e anote a 
próxima data de inspeção no produto.
. Durante os controles a legibilidade das marcações 
deve ser verificada.
 . Periodic examinations shall be carried out regu-
larly by a competent person and in strict compliance 
with the manufacturer’s periodic review procedures 
to ensure user safety that is directly related to main-
taining the efficiency and durability of the device.
.  Este produto não deve ser usado como equipa-
mento de elevação.
. Qualquer modificação ou retoque é interdita.
. No mascarar uma imperfeição com fita adesiva.
. Este produto é um equipamento pessoal. Durante 
a sua utilização sem ser na sua presença o anel pode 
ser sujeito a danos graves e invisíveis.

DURAÇÃO DE VIDA
. Duração de vida = duração de armazenamento 
antes da primeira utilização + duração da utilização.
. A duração de vida depende da frequência e do 
modo de utilização.
. As solicitações mecânicas, os atritos, os U.V. e a 
humidade degradam pouco a pouco as proprieda-
des da cordoleta.
. Duração de armazenamento : em boas condições 
de armazenamento, este produto podem estar em 
armazém durante 5 anos antes da primeira utiliza-
ção sem afectar a sua futura duração de utilização.
. A Duração de utilização potencial deste produto 
é de 10 anos:
Atenção : É uma duração de utilização potencial. 
Um anel pode ser destruído na sua primeira utiliza-
ção. É a inspecção que determina se o produto deve 
ser abatido o mais depressa possível. Entre utiliza-
ções, um armazenamento apropriado é essencial. O 
tempo de utilização não deve nunca ultrapassar os 
10 anos. A duração de vida (armazenamento antes 
da primeira utilização + duração de utilização) está 
limitada a 15 anos.
. O anel deve ser abatido logo :
- se for sujeita a uma queda consequente, de factor 
acima do 2.
- se  na inspecção parece estar danificado.
- se tiver estado em contacto com produtos 
químicos perigosos.
- se houver alguma dúvida sobre a sua segurança.

ADVERTÊNCIA 
. E necessário respeitar estrictamente as recomenda-
ções feitas abaixo.
. Os poucos casos de más utilizações apresentados 
nesta notícia não são exaustivos. Existe uma 
multitude de más utilizações que nos é impossível 
enumerar.
. A espeleo, os trabalhos em altura, a escalada e o 
alpinismo são actividades perigosas que podem 
provocar ferimentos graves mesmo mortais.
. A aprendizagem das técnicas e uma competência 
particular são requeridos para a utilização deste 
produto.
. A aprendizagem das técnicas e uma competência 
específica são requeridas para a utilização deste 
produto.
. Este produto não deve ser utilizado senão por pes-
soas competentes e avisadas, ou então o utilizador 
deve estar colocado sob o controle directo de uma 
pessoa competente.
. Ao não cumprimento de qualquer destas regras 
acresce o risco de ferimentos ou morte.
. A utilização de material em segunda mão é 
fortemente desaconselhada.
. Você é responsável pelos seus próprios actos 
e decisões.
. É essencial para a segurança do utlizador que 
o revendedor forneça este modo de emprego na 
língua do país de utilização do produto.

SIGNIFICADO DAS MARCAÇÕES :

CE: Conformidade com o Regulamento Europeu 
(2016/425) relacionadas com o equipamento de 
proteção individual.
0120 : Número do organismo interveniente no 
controle do fabrico, SGS 217-221 London Road - 
Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : Número do organismo interveniente no 
controle do fabrico, SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 
(Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland
Nº de controle e nº de lote : os 2 últimos números 
indicam o ano de fabrico

 Precisa ler e entender as instruções antes 
de usar.
L: comprimento do sling.
EN 566 / EN 795 Classe B / EN 354 : Referência 
técnica
Entidade Homulgada que faz os exames tipo 
UE : APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

GARANTIA BEAL
Este produto está garantido durante 3 anos contra 
todo o defeito de matéria ou de fabrico. Estão 
excluídos da garantia : o desgaste normal, as 
modificações ou retoques, o mau armazenamento, 
a má manutenção, os danos sofridos devidos a 
acidentes, a negligências, a utilizações para as quais 
este produto não está destinado.
Responsabilidade
A BEAL não é responsável pelas consequências 
directas, indirectas, acidentais ou qualquer outro 
tipo de danos surgidos ou resultantes da utilização 
dos seus produtos.

POUŽITÍ
. Tyto smyčky jsou specificky vyrobeny pro horole-
zectví, skalní lezení a k zajištění bezpečnosti.
. Jakékoliv použití pro jiný účel, než pro jaký jsou 
určeny, je zakázáno. 
. Jednotlivé součásti zajišťovacího systému (úvazek, 
lano, karabiny, ploché smyčky, kotvící prostředky, 
jistící prostředky, slaňovací brzdy) by měly vyhovo-
vat normám UIAA nebo EN. 
. Ověřte si, že výrobek je slučitelný s ostatními sou-
částmi vašeho vybavení. 
. Pokud smyčku použijete jako polohovací spojo-
vací prostředek, nikdy nevystupujte nad úroveň 
kotvícího bodu.
. Smyčky, coby kotvící pomůcky třídy B, odpovídají 
standardu EN795. Při použití jednou osobou spolu s 
tlumičem pádu splňují EN355.
. Tento produkt nesmí být použit jako nezávislý sys-
tém pro zachycení pádu.
. Je-li to možné, měl by být tento produkt považován 
za osobní ochranný prostředek (OOP) a jako takový 
by měl být přidělen do péče kompetentní osoby na 
celou dobu životnosti produktu.
. Pokud se tento kroužek používá s tlumičem ener-
gie, nesmí celková délka (kroužek + konektory + 
absorbér energie) překročit 2 metry.
. Pokud by hrozilo nebezpečí pádu, uživatelé by měli 
snížit množství vůle na laně.
. Šňůrku nelze použít jako smyčku.
. Při nastavování lana se doporučuje nepohybovat se 
v prostoru, kde hrozí nebezpečí pádu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
. Chraňte smyčku před ostrými hranami a jiným 
mechanickým poškozením. 
. Před použitím zkontrolujte pevnost kotvících bodů 
(min. pevnost 12kN). Prověřte, zda je materiál kot-
vících bodů vhodný pro použití s textilní smyčkou. 
Kotvící bod pro případné zachycení pádu osoby 
musí být umístěn nad touto osobou, ne níže.  
. Pokud jsou smyčky mokré nebo zmrzlé, jsou mno-
hem citlivější vůči oděru a ztrácí pevnost - zdvojná-
sobte vaše bezpečnostní opatření. 
. Při použití uzlů na smyčce se její pevnost snižuje. 
. Teplota při skladování nebo použití nesmí nikdy 
přesáhnout 80 °C. Teplota tavení polyamidu je 215 
°C, materiálu Dyneema 140°C a polyesteru 260°C. 
. Při použití smyčky v systému sloužícímu k zachyce-
ní pádu osoby je nutné používat výhradně celotělové 
úvazky k tomu určené.   
. Zkontrolujte, zda má uživatel výrobku dostatek 
prostoru k  bezpečnému výkonu, zejména pak 
nehrozí-li mu v případě pádu nebezpečí zranění o 
překážky pod ním. 
. Před a v průběhu používání tohoto výrobku musíte 
zvažovat možnost záchrany v případě obtíží.
. Uživatel zodpovídá za to, že jeho zdravotní stav ne-
ohrozí jeho bezpečnost při použití tohoto výrobku. 
. Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda je tento produkt 
vhodný pro použití s ostatními částmi vaší výstroje.
. Při montáži jako kotevního bodu zkontrolujte pev-
nost podpěr a ukotvení (12 kN).
. Gebruik niet naast elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk 
zijn uitgerust met energieabsorbers.
. Nepoužitý konec lana v kombinaci s tlumičem 
energie nesmí být připevněn k postroji.
. Proveďte bezpečnostní opatření, pokud posou-
zení rizik před prací ukáže, že zatížení na hřebenu 
je možné.

PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA
. Smyčky nesmí přijít do styku s chemikáliemi, ze-
jména s kyselinami, které mohou způsobit narušení 
vláken bez viditelných známek poškození. 
. Vyvarujte se zbytečného vystavování smyček UV 
záření, skladujte je na chladném, stinném a suchém 
místě, chraňte je před vlhkem a přímým zdrojem 
tepla. Stejné podmínky dodržujte i pro přepravu. 
. Znečištěné smyčky omyjte ve studené čisté vodě; 
je-li to nutné, použijte prací prostředek vhodný 
pro jemné tkaniny a měkký kartáč se štětinami s 
umělých vláken. K dezinfekci používejte pouze 
ty prostředky, které nenarušují použité syntetické 
materiály. 
. Mokré smyčky (po použití nebo praní) nechte 
vyschnout na suchém, stinném místě, mimo dosah 
přímého zdroje tepla. 
. Před každým použitím a po něm zkontrolujte stav 
stehů a stav pásu, zvláště pak okraje smyčky. 
. Tento výrobek musí být pravidelně a pečlivě kon-
trolován. Jednou ročně při občasném použití. Vý-
sledky zaznamenejte na životnost a poznamenejte si 
další datum kontroly na výrobku.
. Během kontrol musí být ověřena čitelnost označení.
. Pravidelná vyšetření musí být pravidelně prová-
děna kvalifikovanou osobou a v přísném souladu 
s postupy pravidelného přezkoumání výrobcem, 
aby byla zajištěna bezpečnost uživatele, která pří-
mo souvisí se zachováním účinnosti a trvanlivosti 
prostředku.
. Tento výrobek by neměl být používán jako zvedací 
zařízení.
. Veškeré úpravy nebo opravy jakéhokoliv druhu 
jsou výslovně zakázány. 
. Nikdy nezakrývejte jakékoliv známky opotřebení 
lepicí páskou. 
. Tento výrobek je váš osobní prostředek. Při použití 
výrobku bez vaší přítomnosti může dojít k jeho váž-
nému poškození, které nemusí být viditelné.

ŽIVOTNOST VÝROBKU
. Zivotnost výrobku = doba skladování před prvním 
použitím + doba používání. 
. Skutečná životnost výrobku závisí na frekvenci a 
způsobu jeho použití. 
. Oděr, vystavení UV záření a vlhkost postupně 
zhoršují vlastnosti smyček. 
. Doba skladování - za správných skladovacích pod-
mínek smí být tento výrobek uskladněn po dobu 
pěti let před jeho prvním použitím, aniž by to ovliv-
nilo jeho budoucí životnost při používání.
. Zivotnost tohoto výrobku je 10 let:
Upozornění: jedná se o nejvyšši možnou životnost, 
smyčka může být poškozena již při jejím prvním 
použití. O tom, zda výrobek musí být vyřazen dříve, 
rozhoduje kontrolní inspekce. Správné skladování 
mezi jednotlivými použitími je důležité. Životnost 
používané smyčky nesmí nikdy přesáhnout 10 let. 
Celková maximální životnost (doba skladování před 
prvním použitím + doba používání) je tedy omeze-
na na dobu 15 let.
. Smyčka musí být bezodkladně vyřazena, pokud:
- zachytila těžký pád blížící se pádovému faktoru 2,
- kontrola zjistí její poškození,
- byla v kontaktu s nebezpečnými chemickými 
výrobky,
- máte sebemenší pochybnosti o její bezpečnosti.

VAROVÁNÍ
. Je nezbytné dodržovat všechna výše uvedená do-
poručení.
. Uvedené příklady nesprávného použití tohoto 
výrobku nejsou zdaleka vyčerpány, existuje nevyčís-
litelné množství dalších příkladů nesprávného pou-
žití, není však možné je zde všechny uvést. 
. Tento výrobek je určen pro horolezectví, vysoko-
horskou turistiku, speleologii a práci ve výškách, což 
jsou aktivity ze své podstaty nebezpečné a mohou 
vést ke zranění či dokonce smrti. 
. Používání tohoto výrobku vyžaduje specifické 
znalosti a výcvik. 
. Předpokladem pro používání tohoto výrobku jsou 
zkušenosti a odborná způsobilost uživatele.
. Tento výrobek může být používán pouze odborně 
způsobilou a odpovědnou osobou nebo pod pří-
mým dohledem takové osoby. 
. Opomenutí či porušení některého z těchto pravidel 
zvyšuje riziko poranění nebo smrti. 
. Důrazně nedoporučujeme používat výrobky, je-
jichž úplnou historii neznáte (již použité výrobky z 
bazaru, atd.). 
. Vy sami Jste plně zodpovědní za své jednání a 
rozhodování.
. Pro bezpečné používání tohoto produktu je ne-
zbytné, aby prodejce zabezpečil přiložení tohoto 
návodu k použití v  jazyce země, ve které bude vý-
robek používán. 
. Je-li kotevní zařízení použito jako součást systému 
pro zachycení pádu, musí být uživatel vybaven pro-
středky pro omezení nárazové síly působící na uživa-
tele při zastavení pádu na maximální hodnotu 6 kN.

VÝZNAM ZNAČENÍ:

CE: Shoda s evropským nařízením (2016/425) o 
osobních ochranných prostředcích.
0120: číslo organizace dohlížející na kvalitu výroby, 
SGS 217-221 London Road - Camberley - Surrey - 
GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : číslo organizace dohlížející na kvalitu výroby, 
SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 
00211 HELSINKI, Finland
Kontrolní a výrobní číslo: poslední dvě číslice ozna-
čují rok výroby

 Před použitím si přečtěte a pochopte pokyny.
L: délka závěsu.
EN 566 / EN 795 Class B / EN 354 : 
normy, které výrobek splňuje
Notifikovaný orgán pro UE certifikaci:   APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

ZÁRUKA:
Na tento výrobek se vztahuje tříletá záruka na vý-
robní vady či vady materiálu. Záruka se nevztahuje 
na vady vzniklé běžným opotřebením, oxidací, 
změnou a úpravou výrobku, nesprávnou údržbou a 
skladováním, poškozením při nehodě či z nedbalosti 
a způsoby použití, pro které výrobek nebyl určen.
Odpovědnost
Společnost BEAL není odpovědná za následky pří-
mé, nepřímé nebo náhodné a za škody vzniklé v 
průběhu používání tohoto výrobku.

Česky Türkçe
UTILIZARE
. Aceste anouri sunt special fabricate pentru alpi-
nism, escalada si securitate.
. Alte utilizari decat cele pentru care au fost conce-
pute sunt interzise.
. Componentele liniei de asigurare (hamuri, coarda, 
carabiniere, chingi, amaraje, dispozitive de asigura-
re, coboritoare) trebuie sa fie conforme normelor 
U.I.A.A. si E.N.
. Verificati compatibilitatea acestui produs cu celelal-
te componente ale echipamentului.
. Este esential pentru siguranta ca amarajul sa fie 
corect pozitionat, iar utilizatorul sa reduca la minim 
riscul de cadere si lungimea caderii (fig. 2 si 3).
. Acest dispozitiv de clasa B a fost supus testelor in 
conformitate cu norma EN795, pentru a fi utilizat 
de o singura persoana impreuna cu un absorbitor de 
energie conform cu EN355.
. Acest produs este o componenta a unui sistem de 
oprire a caderii si nu trebuie folosit independent sa 
dispozitiv anticadere.
. Acest echipament trebuie atribuit personal unui 
utilizator copetent pe durata folosirii sistemului.
. Dacă acest inel este utilizat cu un absorbant de 
energie, lungimea totală (inel + conectori + absor-
bant de energie) nu trebuie să depășească 2 metri.
. Utilizatorii ar trebui să reducă cantitatea de slăbi-
ciune din șnur, dacă există riscul căderii.
. Șnurul nu poate fi folosit ca o fâșie.
. La reglarea șnurului, se recomandă să nu vă mutați 
în zona în care există riscul căderii.

PRECAUTII
. Anoul trebuie protejat de muchiile taioase si de alte 
agesiuni mecanice.
. Inaite de instalare a se verifica soliditatea suportului 
(min 12 kN). Asigurati-va ca materialul suportului e 
compatibil cu chinga de amarare. Punctul de amara-
re trebuie sa fie mai sus fata de pozitia utilizatorului.
. Datorita umiditatii sau inghetului devine mult mai 
sensibil la frecare si pierde din rezistenta: mariti 
precautiile.
. Rezisteanta este redusa simtitor daca se folosesc 
noduri.
. Temperatura de stocare si utilizare nu trebuie sa de-
paseasca 80°C. Temperatura de topire a poliamidei 
este 215°C, a Dynemeei de 140°C, iar a poliesterului 
de 260°C.
. Un ham anticadere este singurul dispozitiv de prin-
dere permis a fi utilizat intr-un sistem anticadere.
.Verificati ca spatiul din jurul zonei de lucru nu 
compromite siguranta utilizatorului, in special sub 
utilizator in caz de cadre.
. Inainte si in timpul utilizarii trebuie luate in consi-
derare posibilitatile de salvare in caz de dificultate.
. Utilizatorii trebuie sa se asigure ca starea lor de sa-
natate nu le afecteaza securitatea in timpul folosiriii 
acestui produs.
. Verificati compatibilitatea acestui produs cu celelal-
te componente ale echipamentului.
. Când instalați ca punct de ancorare, verificați 
rezistența suporturilor și a ancorajului (12 kN).
. Niciunul dintre cei doi nu a reușit să-și schimbe 
puterea în ceea ce privește energia absorbită.
. Capătul neutilizat al unui șnur combinat cu un ab-
sorbant de energie nu trebuie atașat la ham.
. Luați măsuri de precauție dacă evaluarea riscului 
înainte de efectuarea lucrărilor arată că încărcarea pe 
creastă este posibilă.

INTRETINERE
. Anourile nu trebuie sa vina in contact cu agenti 
chimici, in special cu acizi, care pot distruge fibrele 
fara ca acest lucru sa fie vizibil.
. Evitati expunerea inutila la U.V. Depozitatile la um-
bra, ferite de umiditate si de surse de caldura. Pentru 
transport respectati aceleasi conditii.
. Daca sunt murdare se vor spala cu cu apa curata si 
rece, eventual cu un detergent pentru textile delicate, 
folosind o perie sintetica. Dezinfectare cu produse 
corespunzatoare, care nu au influenta asupra mate-
rialelor sintetice.
. Daca sunt ude datorita folosirii sau spalarii, se 
vor lasa la uscat la umbra, departe de orice sursa 
de caldura.
. Inainte si dupa fiecare utilizare verificati starea cu-
saturilor si a chingii, in special pe margini.
. Acest produs trebuie să fie bine controlat în fiecare 
an în caz de utilizare ocazională. Înregistrați rezul-
tatele pe fișa de viață și notați următoarea dată de 
inspecție a produsului.
. In timpul controlului trebuie verificata lizibilitatea 
marcajelor.
. Examinările periodice se efectuează periodic de că-
tre o persoană competentă și cu respectarea strictă a 
procedurilor de revizuire periodică ale producătoru-
lui pentru a asigura siguranța utilizatorilor care este 
direct legată de menținerea eficienței și durabilității 
dispozitivului.
. Acest produs nu trebuie folosit ca echipament de 
ridicare.
. Orice modificare sau marcare este interzisa.
. Nu mascati o deteriorare cu banda adeziva.
. Acest produs este un echipament individual. In 
timpul folosirii in lipsa dumneavoastra pot aparea 
deteriorari grave si invizibile.

DURATA DE VIATA. 
. Durata de viata = durata de stocare inainte de prima 
utilizare + durata de utilizare.
. Durata de viata depinde de frecventa si modul de 
utilizare.
. Solicitarile mecanice, frecarile, razele U.V. si umi-
ditatea degradeaza putin cate putin proprietatile 
anoului.
. Durata de stocare: in conditii optime poate fi stocat 
5 ani inainte de prima utilizare, fara a afecta viitoarea 
durata de utilizare.
. Durata de utilizare potentiala este de 10 ani. 
Atentie: este o durata potentiala de utilizare. Un 
anou poate fi distrus de la prima utilizare. Controlul 
determina daca poate fi scos din uz. Intre utilizari, 
o depozitare corecta este esentiala. Durata de viata 
(stocare inaintea utilizarii + durata de utilizare) este 
limitata la 15 ani.
. Un anou trebuie inlaturat imediat daca:
- a suportat o cadere apropiata de factorul 2;
- la control au fost gasite defecte;
- a fost in contact cu produsi chimici periculosi;
- exista cel mai mic dubiu cu privire la siguranta sa.

AVERTISMENT. 
. Trebuie respectate strict recomandarile de mai sus.
. Cele cateva cazuri de folosire defectoasa prezentate 
nu sunt singurele. Exista o multime de folosiri defec-
toase imposibil de enumerat.
. Speologia, lucrul la inaltime, escalada si alpinismul 
sunt activitati periculoase ce pot provoca raniri grave 
sau chiar mortale.
. Deprinderea tehnicilor si competenta sunt necesare 
utilizarii acestui produs.
. Acest produs nu trebuie folosit decat de persoane 
competente si avizate, sau sub stricta supraveghere a 
unei persoane competente.
. Nerespectarea acestor reguli mareste riscul ranirii 
sau decesului.
. Utilizarea de material de ocazie este nerecoman-
data.
. Sunteti responsabili de propriile voastre actiuni 
si decizii.
. Este esential pentru siguranta utilizatorului ca van-
zatorul sa furnizeze aceste instructiuni de folosire in 
limba tarii in care se va folosi produsul.
. În cazul în care dispozitivul de ancorare este utilizat 
ca parte a unui sistem de oprire la cădere, utilizato-
rul trebuie să fie prevăzut cu un mijloc de limitare 
a forței de impact exercitate asupra utilizatorului 
atunci când căderea este oprită la o valoare maximă 
de 6 kN.

SEMNIFICATIA MARCAJELOR
CE: Conformitatea cu regulamentul european 
(2016/425) privind echipamentul individual de 
protecție.
0120: Numarul organismului de control al fabricarii, 
SGS 217-221 London Road - Camberley - Surrey - 
GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : Numarul organismului de control al fabrica-
rii, SGS FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 
00211 HELSINKI, Finland
Nr. de control si nr. de lot: utimele doua cifre indica 
anul fabricarii.

 Trebuie să citiți și să înțelegeți instrucțiunile 
înainte de utilizare.
L: lungimea slingului.
EN 566 /  EN 795  Clasa B / EN 354 : referential 
tehnic
Notified body for UE type-examination:   APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

GARANTIA BEAL
Acest produs este garantat timp de 3 ani impotriva 
defectelor de material sau de fabricare. Sunt excluse 
de la garantie: uzura normala, modificari sau retu-
suri, stocarea improprie, intretinerea improprie, 
defectele aparute datorita unui accident, neglijentei, 
utilizarii in alt scop decat cel prevazut.
Responsabilitate
BEAL nu este responsabil de consecintele directe, 
indirecte, accidentale sau de alt tip de deteriorari 
survenite sau rezultate din utilizarea produselor sale.

KULLANIMI
. Bu ürün dağcılık, tırmanış ve güvenlik uygulamala-
rında kullanılmak üzere geliştirilmiştir.
. Uretim amaçları dışında kullanılması yasaktır.
. Güvenlik ile ilgili tüm malzemelerin (emniyet 
kemerleri, ipler, karabinler, perlonlar, ara bantlar, 
iniş aletleri, vb.) UIAA veya EN sertifikası almış 
olmaları şarttır.
. Bu ürünün hangi malzemelerinizle uyumlu oldu-
ğunu kontrol ediniz.
. Güvenliğin temeli olarak emniyet noktaları doğru 
konumlandırılmış olmalıdır. Bu yapıldığında, tırma-
nıcının düşmesi durumuda kullanılan ip uzunluğu-
nun doğru ayarlanması sağlanmış olacaktır.
. Bu B sınıfı emniyet malzemesi, EN795 Standartla-
rına göre, tek kullanıcılı enerji emici EN355 standar-
tına uygun olarak test edilmiştir.
. Bu ürün, tek başına düşme durdurma sistemi ola-
rak kullanılmamalıdır.
. Bu ürün Kişisel Güvenlik Malzemesi olarak belir-
lenmelidir.
. Dacă acest inel este utilizat cu un absorbant de 
energie, lungimea totală (inel + conectori + absor-
bant de energie) nu trebuie să depășească 2 metri.
. Utilizatorii ar trebui să reducă cantitatea de 
slăbiciune din șnur, dacă există riscul căderii.
. Șnurul nu poate fi folosit ca o fâșie.
. La reglarea șnurului, se recomandă să nu vă mutați 
în zona în care există riscul căderii.

ÖNLEMLER
. Bu ürün keskin kenarlardan ve diğer mekanik teh-
likelerden korunmalıdır.
. Ürünü kullanırken desteklediği çekeri kontrol 
ediniz. (Minumum çeker 12kN) Sistemde kullandı-
ğınız diğer aletlerle uyumunu kontrol ediniz. Düşme 
durdurma sistemindeki emniyet durdurması yukarı 
doğru kullanılmalıdır.
. Kullanım ortamında su ve buz olduğunda aşınma 
ve çeker kaybı olacaktır: önlemlerinizi iki katına 
çıkarın.
. Düğümler ürünün kullanım çekerini azaltacaktır.
. Saklama ve kullanım sıcaklığı kesinlikle 80° C’yi 
geçmemelidir. Erime dereceleri Polyamidin 215° C, 
Dyneemanın 140° C ve polyesterin 260° C dir.
. Tüm vücut emniyet kemerleri, düşme durdurma 
sistemlerinde kullanıcıyı koruyan tek kemer türü 
olduğu için izin verilen tek kemerdir.
. Kullanıcının çevresindeki alanı kontrol edin ve 
güvenlikten ödün vermeyin. Özellikle düşme duru-
munda tırmanıcının altındaki alan için.
. Kullanımdan önce ve kullanım sırasında zorluk du-
rumunda kurtarma olasılığı düşünülmelidir.
. Kullanıcılar ürünü kullanırken güvenliğinden ke-
sinlikle emin olmalıdırlar.
. Sistemdeki diğer elementlerle uygunluğunu kont-
rol ediniz.
. . Bir bağlantı noktası olarak kurarken, desteklerin 
ve ankrajın (12 kN) gücünü kontrol edin.
. Gebruik niet naast elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk 
zijn uitgerust energieabsorbers araya geldi.
. Bir enerji emici ile birleştirilmiş bir kordonun kul-
lanılmayan ucu, kablo demetine bağlanmamalıdır.
. Çalışmadan önce yapılan risk değerlendirmesinde 
sırtta yüklemenin mümkün olduğunu göstermesi 
durumunda önlem alın.

BAKIM VE ONARIM
. Gözle görülmeyecek zararlar verebilecek kimyasal-
lardan özellikle asitlerden uzak tutulmalıdır.
. Serin, doğrudan güneş ve UV almayan, rutubetsiz 
ve oda ısısında saklanmalıdır. Aynı koşullar taşın-
ması sırasında da sağlanmalıdır.
. Kirlendiğinde soğuk su ile sentetik kıllı fırça yardı-
mıyla hassas kumaş temizleyicisiyle yıkanabilir. Yal-
nızca kullanılan sentetik malzemeler üzerinde etkisi 
olmayan malzemeler kullanarak dezenfekte edin.
. Kullanımdan veya yıkadıktan sonra sererek oda 
ısısında kurutun.
. Her kullanımdan önce perlon ve dikişleri, özellikle 
köşelerin durumunu kontrol edin. If this product is 
used less, it should be checked carefully once a year. 
Sonuçları yaşam kağıdına kaydedin ve üründeki bir 
sonraki muayene tarihini not edin.
. Kontroller sırasında, işaretlerin okunaklılığı doğ-
rulanmalıdır.
. Periyodik muayeneler, yetkili bir kişi tarafından 
düzenli olarak ve cihazın verimliliğini ve dayanık-
lılığını korumakla doğrudan ilgili olan kullanıcı 
güvenliğini sağlamak için üreticinin periyodik in-
celeme prosedürlerine sıkı bir şekilde uygun olarak 
yapılmalıdır.
. Bu ürün kaldırma ekipmanı olarak kullanılma-
malıdır.
. Urün üzerinde değişiklik ve tamir kesinlikle ya-
pılmamalıdır.
. Bozulmaların görünmesi engellemeyin.
. Bu ürün kişiye özeldir. Bilginiz dışında kullanılır-
ken görünmeyen ölümcül hasarlara maruz kalmış 
olabilir.

ÖMÜR
. Omür= İlk kullanımına kadar geçen süre + kulla-
nım süresi.
. Kullanım ömrü ürünün nasıl ve ne sıklıkta kullanıl-
dığına göre değişir.
. Aşınma, UV ışınlarına maruz kalma ve rutubet 
yavaş yavaş bu ürünlerin özelliklerinin azalmasını 
sağlar.
. Saklama Zamanı: İyi koşullarda, ilk kullanımına 
kadar (kullanım süresinden azaltmaksızın) 5 yıl 
saklanabilir.
. Omür: Bu ürün için potansiyel ömür 10 yıldır.
Dikkat: Bu süre sadece potansiyeldir. Ürün ilk kul-
lanımında da hasar görebilir. Bu tespit edildiğinde 
ürün kullanım dışına çıkarılmalıdır. Kullanımlar 
sırasında uygun saklama esastır. Kullanılan ürün 
ömrü 10 yılı asla geçmemelidir. Toplam ömür (sak-
lama süresi + kullanılan ömür) 15 yıl ile sınırlıdır.
. Aşağıdaki durumlarda ürünü gecikmeden atın:
- Düşme faktörü 2 ye yaklaşan önemli bir düşüş 
yaşandıktan sonra
- İnceleme sonrasında bir hasar bulunduysa
- Kimyasal ürünler ile temas olduysa
- Ürünün güvenliği ile ilgili en küçük şüphe oluş-
tuğunda

UYARILAR
. Yukarıdaki tavsiyelere kesinlikle uyulmalıdır.
. Bu notta tüm kullanım hataları gösterilememiştir. 
Sayısız kullanım hatası mümkündür.
. Mağaracılık, yüksekte çalışma, tırmanış ve dağcılık 
ciddi yaralanma ve hatta ölümle sonuçlanabilecek 
tehlikeli faaliyetlerdir.
. Urünün kullanımı için özel eğitim ve çalışma 
gereklidir.
. Urünün kullanımında gerekli teknikler ve yetkinlik 
için belli bir çıraklık zamanı gereklidir.
. Urün yetkili ve sorumlu biri tarafından kullanıl-
malı veya kullanıcın başında yetkili bir gözetmen 
bulunmalıdır.
. Bu uyarılara uymamak ciddi yaralanma ve ölüm 
riskini arttırır.
. Ikinci el malzeme kullanmayın.
. Uygulama ve kararlarınızın sonuçlarından siz so-
rumlusunuz.
. Kullanıcı güvenliğinin artması için bu bilgilerin 
ürünün satıldığı ülke dilinde olması gereklidir.
. Ankraj cihazının düşme durdurma sisteminin bir 
parçası olarak kullanıldığı durumlarda, kullanıcıya, 
düşme azami 6 k değerine düştüğünde kullanıcı 
üzerinde uygulanan darbe kuvvetini sınırlayacak bir 
araç bulunmalıdır.

İŞARETLERİN ANLAMI
CE : Avrupa Düzenlemesine Uygunluk (2016/425) 
kişisel koruyucu ekipmanla ilgili.
0120 : Onaylanmış kuruluş numarası, SGS 217-221 
London Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - 
United Kingdom
0598 : Onaylanmış kuruluş numarası, SGS FIMKO 
Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HEL-
SINKI, Finland
Kontrol ve seri numarası : Son iki numara üretim 
yılını gösterir.

 Kullanmadan önce talimatları okuyup an-
lamanız gerekir.
L: askının uzunluğu.
EN 566 / EN 795 B Sınıf / EN 354 : Standart referans
UE standart incelemesini yapan kuruluş: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

BEAL GARANTİSİ
Bu ürün imalat ve malzeme hatalarına karşı 3 yıl 
garantilidir. Garantiden istisnalar: Normal aşınma, 
modifikasyon ve değişikler, hatalı saklama koşulları, 
yetersiz bakım, kaza yüzünden oluşan hasarlar, ih-
mal veya yanlış ya da hatalı kullanımlar sonrasında 
oluşan hasarlar.
Sorumluluk
BEAL, bu ürünün kullanımı sırasında doğrudan, 
dolaylı veya tesadüfen olabilecek kazalardan ve so-
nuçlarından sorumlu tutulamaz.

Romana
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ANVÄNDNING
. Dessa slingor är speciellt framtagna för bergsklätt-
ring, klippklättring och säkerhet.
. All användning för vilken denna produkt ej är av-
sedd är förbjuden.
. De olika komponenterna i säkerhetssystemet (sele, 
rep, karbiner, tejp, slingor, ankare, säkringsdon, 
descenders ) ska samstämma med UIAA- eller EN-
standarder.
. Kontrollera att denna produkt är kompatibel med 
de andra komponenterna i din utrustning.
. Det är viktigt för säkerheten att ankaret alltid är 
korrekt placerat och att användaren ser till att mini-
mera risken för fall och längden på ett fall (fig.2 & 3)
. Detta Klass B-ankare har blivit typtestat mot stan-
dard EN795, för användning av en person med 
falldämpare som samstämmer med EN355
. Denna produkt får ej användas oberoende som ett 
fallskyddssystem.
. När tillämpbart ska denna utrustning behandlas 
som Personlig Skyddsutrustning och tilldelas en 
kompetent person under systemets livslängd.
. Om denna ring används med en energiabsorbent 
får den totala längden (ring + kontakter + energiab-
sorbent) inte överstiga 2 meter.
. Användare bör minska slacken i lanyard om det 
finns risk för fallande.
. Snodden kan inte användas som en näsa.
. När du justerar snodden rekommenderas att du 
inte rör sig i det område där det finns risk för fal-
lande.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
. Slingorna måste skyddas mot vassa kanter och an-
dra mekaniska påfrestningar.
. Före installering, kontrollera hållfastheten i stöd-
punkterna (minimum 12kN). Kontrollera att mate-
rialet i stödpunkterna är kompatibelt med materialet 
i ankaret. Ankarpunkten för fallskydd systemet bör 
vara ovanför användaren.
. När de påverkas av snö och is blir de mycket känsli-
gare för nötning och förlorar i hållfasthet:  fördubbla 
säkerhetsmarginalerna.
. Deras hållfasthet reduceras påtagligt av knutar 
gjorda i användningssyfte.
. Förvara dem aldrig i temperatur över 80° C. Smält-
punkten för polyamid är 215° C, för Dyneema 140° 
C och för polyester 260° C.
. En helkroppsele är den enda tillåtna utrustningen 
för att skydda kroppen i ett fallskyddsystem.
. Kontrollera att utrymmet kring användarens ar-
betsområde inte påverkar dess säkerhet, framförallt 
under användaren, i händelse av ett fall.
. Före och under varje användning ska möjlighet till 
räddning, om svårigheter uppstår, tas i beaktande.
. Användaren måste intyga att hälsotillståndet inte 
kommer att påverka säkerheten under användande 
av produkten.
. Kontrollera produktens kompabilitet med andra 
delar i systemet.
. När du installerar som en ankarpunkt, kontrollera 
styrkan på stöd och förankring (12 kN).
. Använd inte bredvid varandra två vanglinjer som är 
utrustade med energiabsorbenter.
. Den oanvända änden av en snodd i kombination 
med en energiabsorbent får ej fästas på selen.
. Ta försiktighetsåtgärder om riskbedömningen före 
arbetet visar att lastning på åsen är möjlig

VÅRD OCH UNDERHÅLL
. Slingorna får inte komma i kontakt med kemikalier, 
särskilt inte syror vilka kan förstöra fibrerna utan att 
det syns.
. Undvik onödig exponering för UV-ljus, förvara 
slingorna mörkt och svalt, skyddade mot fukt och 
värme. Ovanstående gäller också vid transport.
. O de blir smutsiga, tvätta i kallt, rent vatten med 
ett skonsamt tvättmedel och en mjuk syntetborste. 
Desinficera endast med sådant som inte har någon 
påverkan på de syntetiska materialen som används.
. Torkning, efter tvätt eller användning, görs på en 
torr, skuggig och sval plats.
. Före och efter varje användning, kontrollera skicket 
på sömmar och band, i synnerhet kanterna.
. Denna produkt ska inspekteras en gång per år för 
engångsbruk. Notera resultaten på livsarken och no-
tera nästa inspektionsdatum på produkten.
. Under kontrollerna måste märkbarheten läsas.
. Periodiska undersökningar ska utföras regelbundet 
av en behörig person och i strikt överensstämmelse 
med tillverkarens periodiska granskningsförfa-
randen för att säkerställa användarsäkerhet som är 
direkt relaterad till att upprätthålla enhetens effekti-
vitet och hållbarhet.
. Denna produkt ska inte användas som lyftutrust-
ning.
. Alla modifieringar eller reparationer är förbjudna.
. Dölj aldrig skador eller nötning under självhäf-
tande tejp.
. Denna produkt är personlig utrustning.  Om den 
används av någon annan än dig, kan skador uppstå 
som du inte ser eller får vetskap om.

LIVSLÄNGD
. Livslängd = tid av förvaring innan första använd-
ning + tid i bruk.
. Livslängden i bruk beror av användningsfrekvens 
och typ användning.
. Nötning, UV-ljus och fukt förstör gradvis slingor-
nas egenskaper.
. Förvaringstid: Under bra förutsättningar kan den-
na produkt förvaras i 5 år innan första användning, 
utan att dess livslängd under användning påverkas.
. Livslängd: Den potentiella livslängden i använd-
ning på denna produkt är 10 år.
Obs: Detta är endast den potentiella livslängden. 
En slinga kan förstöras vid första användning. Det 
är besiktning som avgör om produkten ska kasseras 
tidigare. Korrekt förvaring mellan användnings-
tillfällena är viktigt. Livslängden på slingan under 
användning får aldrig överstiga 10 år. Den totala 
maximala livslängden (tid av förvaring innan för-
sta användning + tid i bruk) är därför begränsad 
till 15 år.
. En slinga måste kasseras utan fördröjning om:
- den har tagit ett stort fall, uppemot fallfaktor 2,
- den vid besiktning verkar skadad,
- den har kommit i kontakt med skadliga kemikalier,
- om det finns minsta tvivel om att den är säker.

VARNING
. Det är viktigt att följa rekommendationerna ovan. 
. De olika exemplen på felanvändning är inte uttöm-
mande, det finns otaliga exempel på felanvändning 
och det är inte möjligt att täcka in alla.
. Grottklättring, arbete på höjd, klättring och bergs-
bestigning är farliga aktiviteter vilka kan resultera i 
svåra skador eller dödsfall.
. Särskild kunskap och utbildning krävs för att an-
vända denna produkt.
. Lärotid i tekniker och kunskap kopplade till pro-
dukten är väsentliga.
. Denna produkt får endast användas av kompetenta 
och ansvarfulla personer, eller de som är under upp-
syn av en kompetent person.
. Om dessa varningar inte uppmärksammas finns 
ökar risken för skador och dödsfall.
. Användning av ”andrahandsutrustning” avråds 
bestämt.
. Du är själv ansvarig för dina handlingar och beslut.
. Det är viktigt för användarens säkerhet att säljaren 
tillhandahåller denna manual på språket i det land 
den kommer att användas.
Om förankringsanordningen används som en del 
av ett fallskyddssystem, ska användaren vara försedd 
med ett medel för att begränsa den kraftkraft som 
utövas på användaren när fallet stoppas till ett maxi-
malt värde av 6 kN.

BETYDELSE AV MARKERINGAR                                                                                                                            
CE : Överensstämmelse med den europeiska förord-
ningen (2016/425) om personlig skyddsutrustning.
0120 : Numret på den organisation som övervakar 
kontrollen vid tillverkning, SGS 217-221 London 
Road – Camberley – Surrey – GU15 3EY – United 
Kingdom
0598 : Numret på den organisation som överva-
kar kontrollen vid tillverkning, SGS FIMKO Oy, 
P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, 
Finland
Kontrollnummer och serienummer:  de 2 sista 
siffrorna indikerar tillverkningsåret.  

  Behöver läsa och förstå instruktionerna före 
användning.
L: Slingans längd.               
EN 566 / EN 795 klass B/ EN 354 : Standardreferens                                                              
Underrättad organisation för granskning av UE-
typ: APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 
MARSEILLE Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

BEAL GARANTI
Denna produkt har 3 års garanti mot alla defekter 
i material eller tillverkning. Undantag från garan-
tin: normalt slitage, modifieringar och ändringar, 
felaktig förvaring, dåligt underhåll, skador till följd 
av olyckor, försummelse, olämplig eller felaktig 
användning.
Ansvar
BEAL ansvarar inte för de konsekvenser, direkta , 
indirekta eller oavsiktliga, eller någon annan typ av 
skada som sker eller resulterar  från användning av 
dess produkter.

BRUK
. Disse slyngene er spesiallaget for fjellklatring, 
sportsklatring og sikring.
. All bruk utover det som produktet er beregnet for 
er forbudt.
. De ulike delene i sikringssystemet (sele, tau, karabi-
nere, flate slynger, slynger, anker, taubremser, nedfi-
ringsbremser) må tilfredsstille kravene i UIAA- eller 
EN-standarder.
. Kontroller at produktet er kompatibelt med de an-
dre elementene i systemet.
. Det er svært viktig at opphengspunktet alltid er 
riktig plassert. Brukeren må til enhver tid passe på at 
risikoen for fall, og fallengden, reduseres til et mini-
mum (figurer 2 & 3)
. Denne klasse-B-forankringsanordningen er god-
kjent i henhold til NS-EN 795, for bruk av én person 
sammen med en falldemper som er godkjent i hen-
hold til kravene i NS-EN 355.
. Dette produktet må ikke brukes separat som et 
fallsikringssystem.
. Når det er mulig bør dette produktet være personlig 
verneutstyr for en kompetent person, og kun brukes 
av denne personen under produktets fulle levetid.
. Hvis denne ringen brukes med en energiabsorber, 
må total lengde (ring + kontakter + energiabsorber) 
ikke overstige 2 meter.
. Brukere bør redusere mengden av slakk i lanyard 
hvis det er fare for fallende.
. Lanyard kan ikke brukes som en lute.
. Ved justering av lanyard anbefales det ikke å bevege 
seg i det området der det er fare for fallende.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
. Slyngene må ikke komme i kontakt med skarpe 
kanter og må beskyttes mot mekaniske risikoer.
. Sjekk bruddstyrken på sikringene (minimum 
bruddstyrke 12 kN) før installasjon. Sjekk at mate-
rialet i disse sikringene er kompatibelt med båndet 
på forankringen. Ankerpunktet til fallbeskyttelses-
systemet skal være plassert over brukerens posisjon. 
. Slynger som er våte eller isete er mer utsatte for å 
få slitasjeskader, og er mindre slitesterke. Vær derfor 
ekstra oppmerksom under slike forhold.
. Slyngens styrke reduseres av knuter.
. Slynger må ikke lagres og oppbevares i temperatu-
rer som overskrider 80 °C. Smeltetemperaturen for 
polyamid er 215 °C, 140 °C for Dyneema og 260 °C 
for polyester.
. Kun kroppseler er tillatt for bruk ved sikring av 
personer i et fallsikringssystem.
. Sjekk at området rundt brukerens arbeidsområde 
er sikkert og ikke setter brukeren i fare. Ved et even-
tuelt fall er det svært viktig at området under bru-
keren er sikkert.
. Før og udner bruk må det tas hensyn til potensialet 
for vanskelige situasjoner som kan oppstå og hvilke 
redningsmuligheter som finnes.
. Brukeren må forsikre seg om at egen helsetil-
stand ikke vil påvirke sikkerheten under bruk av 
produktet.
. Kontroller kompatibiliteten mellom produktet og 
de andre elementene i systemet.
. Ved installering som et ankerpunkt, kontroller styr-
ken på støtter og forankring (12 kN).
. Ikke bruk ved siden av hverandre to vanglinjer som 
er utstyrt med energiabsorbenter.
. Den ubrukte enden av en lanyard kombinert med 
en energiabsorber må ikke festes til selen.
. Ta forholdsregler hvis risikovurderingen før arbei-
det viser at lasting på åsen er mulig.

VEDLIKEHOLD
. Slyngene må ikke komme i kontakt med kjemiske 
stoffer. Dette gjelder spesielt syrer, fordi disse kan 
ødelegge fibrene uten at det vises.
. Unngå å utsette produktet for unødvendig ekspo-
nering for UV-stråler. Oppbevar slyngene på et kaldt 
og mørkt sted, hvor det ikke utsettes for fuktighet 
og direkte varme. Det samme gjelder for transport.
. Hvis produktet er skittent, kan det vaskes i rent, 
kaldt vann. Om nødvendig kan et mildt rengjø-
ringsmiddel for delikate tekstiler og en syntetisk 
børste brukes. Bruk kun desinfiseringsmidler som 
ikke påvirker de syntetiske materialene i produktet.
. Hvis produktet er vått etter bruk eller vask, bør det 
ligge til tørk i skyggen, på god avstand fra eventuelle 
varmekilder.
. Sjekk alltid båndet og de bærende sømmene, spesi-
elt kantene, før og etter bruk.
. Produktet må kontrolleres regelmessig av en 
kompetent person. Det anbefales at en slik sjekk 
utføres en gang i året i sjelden bruk. Ta opp resul-
tatene på livsarket og noter neste inspeksjonsdato 
på produktet.
. During checks, the legibility of the markings must 
be verified.
. Periodic examinations shall be carried out regularly 
by a competent person and in strict compliance with 
the manufacturer’s periodic review procedures to 
ensure user safety that is directly related to maintain-
ing the efficiency and durability of the device.
. This product should not be used as lifting equip-
ment.
. Enhver form for modifikasjoner eller reparasjoner 
er forbudt.
. Ikke sett tape over skadde punkter på slyngen.
. Dette produktet er personlig verneutstyr. Dersom 
du låner det bort eller det brukes uten at du er til 
stede, vil eventuelle skader på produktet kanskje 
ikke være synlige for deg.

LEVETID
. Levetid = lagringstid før første gangs bruk + tid i 
bruk.
. Levetiden på produktet avhenger av brukstype og 
-intensitet.
. Slitasje, UV-stråler og fuktighet vil gradvis forringe 
egenskapene til slyngen.
. Lagringstid: Under gode lagringsvilkår kan pro-
duktet lagres i 5 år før første gangs bruk, uten at 
det påvirker fremtidig levetid når den er tatt i bruk.
. Levetid: Den potensielle levetiden til dette produk-
tet, dersom det er i bruk, er 10 år.
Viktig: Dette er den potensielle levetiden. En slynge 
kan bli ødelagt allerede ved første gangs bruk. In-
speksjoner og kontroller avgjør om produktet må 
kasseres tidligere. Sikker lagring mellom hver gang 
produktet er i bruk er svært viktig. Slyngen må al-
dri brukes i mer enn 10 år. Levetiden til et produkt 
(lagring før bruk + tid i bruk) er derfor maks 15 år.
. Slyngen må kasseres umiddelbart hvis:
- den har tatt et fall som ligger nært opp til fallfak-
tor 2
- den er ødelagt eller har skader
- den har vært i kontakt med farlige kjemikalier
- det er tvil rundt slyngens sikkerhet

ADVARSEL
. Det er svært viktig at anbefalingene ovenfor følges.
. Tegningene ovenfor viser bare noen få tilfeller av 
feil bruk, og er ikke uttømmende. Det er ikke mulig 
å vise alle eventuelle tilfeller av feil bruk.
. Grottevandring, arbeid i høyden, sportsklatring og 
fjellklatring er i seg selv farlige aktiviteter som kan 
medføre alvorlig personskade eller død.
. God kunnskap og trening er en forutsetning for å 
bruke dette produktet.
. Opplæring i teknikker og bruk av produktet er 
svært viktig.
. Dette produktet skal kun brukes av kompetente og 
ansvarlige personer, eller under tilsyn av en kompe-
tent person.
. Manglende respekt for disse advarslene øker risi-
koen for alvorlig personskade eller død.
. ”Gjenbruk“ av utstyr frarådes på det sterkeste.
. Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og 
avgjørelser.
. For brukerens egen sikkerhet er det svært viktig at 
denne bruksanvisningen medfølger produktet på 
det språket som anvendes i brukslandet.
. Når forankringsanordningen brukes som en del 
av et fallstyringssystem, skal brukeren være utstyrt 
med et middel for å begrense støtkraften som utøves 
på brukeren når høsten stoppes til en maksimums-
verdi på 6 kN

FORKLARING TIL MERKINGER:
CE : Overensstemmelse med den europeiske forord-
ningen (2016/425) om personlig verneutstyr.
0120: Nummeret på sertifiseringsorganet, SGS 217-
221 London Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY 
- Storbritannia
0598 : Nummeret på sertifiseringsorganet,  SGS 
FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 
HELSINKI, Finland
Kontrollnummer og serienummer: De to siste 
sifrene angir produksjonsåret

 Trenger å lese og forstå instruksjonene før 
bruk.
L: lengden på slyngen.
EN 566 / EN 795 Klasse B / EN 354 : Standardre-
feranse
Sertifiseringsorgan for UE-kontroll: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

BEAL-GARANTI
Dette produktet har tre års garanti mot alle materi-
elle feil og fabrikasjonsfeil. Følgende dekkes ikke av 
garantien: Normal slitasje, endringer eller modifika-
sjoner, feil lagring, dårlig vedlikehold, skader som 
skyldes ulykker, uaktsomhet eller annen bruk enn 
det produktet er beregnet for.
Ansvar
BEAL er ikke ansvarlig for direkte, indirekte eller 
tilfeldige konsekvenser eller andre typer skader som 
følge av bruk av produktene.

ANVENDELSE
. Denne syede slynge er specielt fremstillet til 
mountaineering, klippe klatring og sikring.
. Anvendelse til andre formål, end det produktet er 
designet til, er forbudt.
. De forskellige elementer i sikkerhedssystemet (se-
ler, reb, karabiner, tape, slynger, ankre,  descendere), 
skal leve op til UIAA eller EN standarder.
. Kontroller at dette produkt er kompatibelt med din 
øvrige udrustning.
. Det er af afgørende betydning for sikkerheden, at 
ankrets placering altid er korrekt og at brugeren altid 
forsøger at minimere risikoen for fald, samt længden 
på faldet (fig. 2 og 3)
. Denne type B ankeranordning, er blevet testet efter 
EN795 normen, til brug for en person med en fald-
dæmper der er godkendt efter EN355.
. Dette produkt må ikke selvstændigt anvendes som 
faldsikringsudstyr.
. Hvor det er praktisk muligt, skal dette produkt 
anses som et stykke personligt sikkerhedsudstyr og 
tildeles personligt til en kompetent person, i hele 
produktets levetid.
. Hvis denne ring bruges sammen med en energiab-
sorber, må den samlede længde (ring + tilslutninger 
+ energiabsorber) ikke overstige 2 meter.
. Brugere bør reducere mængden af slap i snoet, hvis 
der er risiko for at falde.
. Lanyard kan ikke bruges som en snor.
. Ved justering af lanyard anbefales det ikke at be-
væge sig i det område, hvor der er fare for at falde.

FORHOLDSREGLER
. Dette produkt skal beskyttes mod skarpe kanter og 
andre mekaniske påvirkninger.
. Før anvendelse kontrolleres trækstyrken på slyngen 
(min. 12kN) . Kontroller yderligere, at materialet på 
slyngen er kompatibelt med ankret. Ankerpunk-
terne for faldsikring skal altid placeres ovenfor 
brugeren.
. Ved påvirkning af vand og is reduceres brudstyrken 
markant. Dobbelte sikringer er nødvendige.
. Brudstyrken formindskes ved knuder på slyngen.
. Dette produkt må aldrig anvendes eller opbevares 
ved temperaturer over 80°C. Smeltepunktet for Po-
lyamid er 215°C, Dyneema er 140°C og polyester 
er 260°C.
. En helkropssele er den eneste godkendte type sele 
til brug i et faldsikringssystem.
. Kontroller at sikkerheden i området omkring 
brugerens arbejdsplads ikke kompromitterer deres 
sikkerhed, i særdeleshed under brugeren, i tilfælde 
af en faldulykke.
. Før og under anvendelse skal en mulig rednings-
situation altid overvejes.
. Brugere skal altid sikre, at deres helbred ikke på-
virker deres sikkerhed, når de anvender produktet.
. Kontroller at produktet er kompatibelt med de øv-
rige elementer i udrustningen.
. Ved installation som et ankerpunkt skal du kontrol-
lere styrken og forankringens styrke (12 kN).
. Brug ikke ved siden af hinanden to vanglinjer, der 
hver er udstyret med energiabsorberende.
. Den ubrugte ende af en lanyard kombineret med en 
energiabsorber må ikke fastgøres til selen.
. Vær forsigtig, hvis risikovurderingen inden arbej-
det viser, at lastning på højderyg er mulig.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
. Produktet må aldrig udsættes for kemikalier, her-
under særligt syre, der kan ødelægge fibrene uden 
at det kan ses.
. Undgå at udsætte produktet for unødigt UV lys. 
Opbevar altid produktet mørkt og køligt, væk fra 
varmekilder, også under transport.
. Hvis produktet bliver beskidt, kan det vaskes i 
rent koldt vand, hvis nødvendigt kan anvendes et 
vaskemiddel til særligt sarte materialer. Må kun 
desinficeres med rensemidler, der ikke angriber det 
syntetiske materiale.
. For tørring ophænges produktet et tørt og skyg-
gefuldt sted.
. Før og efter brug kontrolleres syninger og materia-
let, særligt omkring kanterne.
. Dette produkt bør inspiceres regelmæssigt en gang 
om året til lejlighedsvis brug.
Optag resultaterne på livsarket og noter den næste 
inspektionsdato på produktet.
. Under kontrollen skal mærkningernes læsbarhed 
verificeres.
. Periodiske undersøgelser skal udføres regelmæssigt 
af en kompetent person og i nøje overensstemmelse 
med fabrikantens periodiske gennemgangsproce-
durer for at sikre brugersikkerhed, der er direkte 
relateret til at opretholde enhedens effektivitet og 
holdbarhed.
. Dette produkt må ikke bruges som løfteudstyr.
. Alle former for reparationer og ændringer er 
forbudt.
. Forsøg aldrig at skjule skader eller andre forringel-
ser under påsat tape.
. Dette produkt er et stykke personligt sikkerheds-
udstyr. En hver brug af andre brugere, kan medføre 
skjulte usynlige skader og fejl.

LEVETID
. Levetid = Liggetid på lageret før ibrugtagning + 
tid i brug.
. Levetiden afhænger i praksis af hvor ofte produktet 
anvendes, samt hvilket brug det anvendes til.
. Slitage, UV lys og fugtighed nedbryder gradvist 
produktet.
. Lager tid. Ved optimale opbevaringskonditioner 
kan produktet opbevares i op til 5 år, før første an-
vendelsesdato, uden at det influerer på den samlede 
levetid.
. Levetid: Den potentielle levetid på dette produkt 
er 10 år. 
Bemærk: Der er kun tale om den potentielle levetid. 
Produktet kan blive ødelagt allerede første gang det 
anvendes! Det er et eftersyn af det enkelte produkt, 
der afgør om dette er kassabelt. Korrekt opbevaring 
er er essentiel for levetiden. Levetiden for slynger der 
er i brug, må aldrig overstige 10 år. Den totale leve-
tid (tid på lager før ibrugtagning + levetid i brug) er 
begrænset til 15 år.
. Produktet skal kasseres hvis:
- Den har været udsat for et fald tæt på et faktor 2 
fald.
- Hvis det ved inspektion ser skadet ud.
- Hvis det har været i kontakt med kemikalier.
-Hvis der er den mindste tvivl omkring sikkerhe-
den ved brug af produktet.

ADVARSEL
. Det er af afgørende betydning at overholde ret-
ningslinjerne beskrevet ovenfor.
. De forskellige typer af forkert brug, beskrevet i dette 
materiale er ikke fuldt fyldestgørende. Der er utallige 
typer af fejlagtigt brug, og de kan ikke alle vises her.
. Caving, arbejde i højder, klatring og mountaine-
ering er farlige aktiviteter, der kan medføre store 
skader og i værste fald død.
. Specialviden og -uddannelse er nødvendigt for at 
anvende dette produkt.
. Uddannelse i teknikker og kompetencer til netop 
dette produkt er nødvendigt for korrekt brug.
. Dette produkt må kun anvendes af kompetente og 
ansvarlige personer, eller af brugere der er under 
direkte kontrol, af en sådan person.
. Forsømmelse i forhold til disse sikkerhedsforskrif-
ter, kan medføre store skader eller i værste fald død.
. Du er selv ansvarlig for dine egen handlinger og 
beslutninger.
. Det er af afgørende betydning for sikkerheden for 
brugeren, at sælgeren videregiver denne information 
på det pågældende sprog.
. Når forankringsanordningen anvendes som en del 
af et faldstyresystem, skal brugeren være forsynet 
med et middel til at begrænse den kræfter, der ud-
øves på brugeren, når faldet er stoppet til en mak-
simal værdi på 6 kN

DE FORSKELLIGE MÆRKNINGER:
CE: Overensstemmelse med den europæiske for-
ordning (2016/425) vedrørende personlige vær-
nemidler.
0120: Tilsynsførende organisation, SGS 217-221 
London Road – Camberley – Surrey – GU15 3EY 
– United Kingdom.
0598 : Tilsynsførende organisation, SGS FIMKO Oy, 
P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, 
Finland
Kontrol nummer og serienummer: De to sidste 
numre angiver året for produktion

 Behøver at læse og forstå instruktionerne 
før brug.
L: Slingens længde.
EN 566 / EN 795 Class B / EN 354 : Standard re-
ference
Bemyndiget organisation for UE certificering: 
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MAR-
SEILLE Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

BEAL GARANTI
Der ydes  3 års garanti imod materiale- samt pro-
duktionsfejl. Undtagelser for garantien: Almindelig 
slidtage, modifikationer og ændringer, forkert opbe-
varing, skader i forbindelse med ulykker, uagtsom-
hed samt uhensigtsmæssig eller forkert brug.
ANSVAR
BEAL er ikke ansvarlig for konsekvenserne, hverken 
ved direkte, indirekte og tilfældig brug eller anden 
type af skader der sker ved brug af dette produkt.

Käyttö
. Nämä nauhalenkit on suunniteltu vuorikiipeilyyn, 
kalliokiipeilyyn ja turvavarusteeksi.
. Kaikki käyttötarkoitukset, joihin tätä tuotetta ei ole 
suunniteltu, ovat kiellettyjä.
. Kaikkien turvallisuuteen liittyvien elementtien 
(valjaat, köysi, sulkurenkaat, nauha, nauhalenkit, 
ankkurit, varmistuslaitteet, laskeutumislaitteet) tulisi 
täyttää asianmukaisten UIAA- tai EN-standardien 
vaatimukset.
. Varmista, että tämä tuote on yhteensopiva muiden 
varusteittesi kanssa.
. Turvallisuuden kannalta on olennaisen tärkeää, että 
ankkuri on oikein asetettu ja käyttäjä toimillaan vä-
hentää putoamisriskin ja -matkan mahdollisimman 
pieniksi. (Kuvat. 2 & 3)
. Tämä luokan B ankkurointiväline on tyyppitestattu 
standardin EN795 mukaan: käyttöön yhden henki-
lön toimesta nykäyksenvaimentimen kanssa EN355 
mukaisesti.
. Tätä tuotetta ei tule käyttää itsenäisesti putoamisen 
pysäyttävänä järjestelmänä.
. Jos mahdollista tätä tuotetta tulee kohdella henki-
lösuojaimena ja osoitettava henkilökohtaiseen käyt-
töön koulutetulle ja pätevälle henkilölle järjestelmän 
eliniän ajaksi.
. Jos tätä rengasta käytetään energianvaimentimen 
kanssa, kokonaispituus (rengas + liittimet + ener-
gianvaimennin) saa olla enintään 2 metriä.
. Käyttäjien on vähennettävä kaulanauhan löysyyttä, 
jos on olemassa putoamisvaara.
. Kaulanauhaa ei voi käyttää kohinaa.
. Kaulanauhaa säädettäessä ei suositella liikkumista 
alueella, jossa on putoamisvaara.

VAROTOIMENPITEET
. Nauhalenkit on suojattava teräviltä kulmilta ja 
muilta mekaanisilta vaaroilta.
. Ennen asennusta, tarkista ankkuripisteiden vah-
vuus (minimissään 12kN). Tarkista, että ankku-
ripisteiden materiaali on yhteensopiva ankkurin 
nauhojen kanssa. Putoamisen pysäyttävän järjestel-
män ankkuripisteen tulee mieluiten sijaita käyttäjän 
yläpuolella.
. Kun järjestelmä on märkä tai jäinen, siitä tulee 
herkempi kulumiselle ja se menettää lujuuttansa: tee 
varoitoimet erityisen huolellisesti.
. Lujuus vähenee huomattavasti, jos tehdään sol-
muja.
. Säilytys- tai käyttölämpötila ei saa ylittää 80 astetta. 
Polyamidi sulaa 215 °C asteessa, dyneema 140 °C 
asteessa ja polyesteri 260 °C asteessa.
. Putoamissuojainkokovaljaat ovat ainoa hyväksytty 
valjasmalli, jolla tuetaan kehoa putoamisen pysäyttä-
vässä järjestelmässä.
. Tarkista, ettei käyttäjää ympäröivä työskentely-
tila vaaranna hänen turvallisuuttaan, erityisesti 
käyttäjän alla oleva alue mahdollisessa putoamis-
tilanteessa.
. Ennen käyttöä tulee olla valmiiksi tehty pelastus-
suunnitelma, joka voidaan käytön aikana toteuttaa 
ongelmatilanteessa.
. Käyttäjien on varmistettava, ettei heidän terveyden-
tilansa vaikuta turvallisuuteen tuotetta käytettäessä.
. Varmista tämän tuotteen yhteensopivuus muiden 
järjestelmän osien kanssa.
. Kun asennat ankkuripisteenä, tarkista tukien ja 
kiinnityspisteiden lujuus (12 kN).
. Helmikuu nai na elkar twee vanglijnen die elk zijn 
uitgerust tapasi energieabsorbers.
. Kaulanauhan käyttämätön pää, joka on yhdistet-
ty energianvaimentimeen, ei saa olla kiinnitetty 
valjaisiin.
. Huomioi varotoimenpiteet, jos riskinarviointi en-
nen työn tekemistä osoittaa, että harjanteen kuormi-
tus on mahdollista.

HUOLTO JA KUNNOSSAPITO
. Nauhalenkit eivät saa olla kosketuksissa kemikaa-
lien kanssa, erityisesti happojen, koska ne voivat 
tuhota kuidut ilman näkyvää vahinkoa.
. Vältä tarpeetonta altistumista UV-säteille, säilytä 
nauhalenkit viileässä varjoisassa paikassa poissa 
kosteudelta ja suoralta kuumuudelta. Kuljetusta 
koskevat samat suosituksert.
. Jos varusteet likaantuvat, pese ne kylmässä puhtaas-
sa vedessä, tarvittaessa käyttäen pesuainetta, joka 
sopii herkille kankaille käyttäen pehmeää harjaa, 
jossa on synteettiset harjakset. Desinfioi vain käyt-
täen aineita, jotka eivät vaikuta tuotteen synteettisiin 
materiaaleihin.
. Kuivataksesi käytön tai pesun jälkeen jätä kuivaan 
varjoisaan paikkaan poissa suoralta kuumuudelta.
. Ennen ja jälkeen käytön tarkista tikkaukset, erityi-
sesti nurkista.
. Tuotetta on tarkastettava säännöllisesti ja tarkasti 
vuosittain, jos sitä käytetään satunnaisesti. Kirjaa 
tulokset elinkaarelle ja merkitse seuraava tarkastus-
päivä tuotteelle.
. Tarkastusten aikana merkintöjen luettavuus on 
tarkistettava.
. Toimivaltainen henkilö suorittaa säännölliset tar-
kastukset säännöllisesti noudattaen tiukasti valmis-
tajan määräaikaisia tarkastusmenettelyjä, jotta var-
mistetaan käyttäjän turvallisuus, joka liittyy suoraan 
laitteen tehokkuuteen ja kestävyyteen.
. Tätä tuotetta ei saa käyttää nostolaitteena.
. Kaikkien muutosten (myös kor
jausten) tekeminen tuotteeseen on kiellettyä.
. Älä koskaan peitä kulumia teipillä.
. Tuote on henkilökohtainen varuste. Muussa kuin 
sinun käytössäsi tuote saattaa altistua suurille vauri-
oille, jotka eivät välttämättä näy päällepäin.

KÄYTTÖIKÄ
. Käyttöikä = Varastointiaika ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttöä + aika ensimmäisen käytön jälkeen.
. Totteen käytössäoloaika riippuu käytön tiheydestä 
ja käyttötavasta.
. Kuluminen, altistuminen UV-säteille sekä kosteus 
vähitellen heikentävät nauhalenkkien ominai-
suuksia.
. Varastointiaika: Hyvissä varastointioloissa tätä 
tuotetta voi säilyttää 5 vuotta ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttöä ilman että se vaikuttaa tuotteen käytössä-
pitoikään.
. Käyttöikä : Tämän tuotten potentiaalinen käyttöikä 
käytössä on 10 vuotta.
Huomio: Tämä on ainoastaan potentiaalinen 
elinikä. Nauhalenkki voi tuhoutua ensimmäisessä 
käytössä. Tarkastukset ja niiden tulokset määrittävät 
sen, pitääkö tuote hylätä jo aiemmin. Oikeanlainen 
varastointi käyttöjen välillä on olennaista. Tämän 
nauhalenkin elinikä ei saa koskaan ylittää 10 vuotta. 
Maksimielinikä (varastointiaika ennen käyttöä + 
aika käytössä) on näin ollen rajoitettu 15 vuoteen.
. Nauhalenkki täytyy hylätä välittömästi, jos:
- se on vastaanottanut suuren pudotuksen, lähellä 
putoamiskerrointa 2
- tarkastettaessa se vaikuttaa vaurioituneelta,
- se on ollut kontaktissa vaarallisten kemiallisten 
aineiden kanssa,
- jos on olemassa pienikin epäilys sen turvallisuu-
den suhteen.

VAROITUS
. On äärimmäisen tärkeää noudattaa ylläolevia 
ohjeita.
. Yllä olevat esimerkit ovat vain osa niistä tavoista, 
miten tuotetta voidaan väärinkäyttää. Vääriä käyttö-
tapoja on lukemattomia, eikä ole mahdollista erik-
seen luetella niitä kaikkia.
. Luolastokäyttö, korkeanpaikntyöskentely ja vuo-
rikiipeily ovat kaikki vaarallisia aktiviteetteja, jotka 
voivat aiheuttaa vammoja tai kuoleman.
. Tämän tuotteen käyttö vaatii tietoa ja kouluttau-
tumista.
. Oikeiden tekniikoiden harjoittelu ja oppiminen on 
olennaista tätä tuotetta käytettäessä.
. Tätä tuotetta saavat käyttää vain pätevät ja vas-
tuulliset henkilöt tai henkilöt, jotka ovat pätevän ja 
vastuullisen henkilön välittömän valvonnan alaisia.
. Näiden varoitusten noudattamatta jättäminen kas-
vattaa vamman tai kuoleman riskiä.
. Emme missään nimessä suosittele sellaisten tuottei-
den käyttöä, joiden käyttöhistoriaa ei tunneta. Olet 
vastuussa omista teoistasi ja päätöksistäsi.
. Turvallisuuden kannalta on olennaisen tärkeää, että 
myyjä antaa tuotteen ostajalle mukaan tämän ohjeen 
sen maan kielellä, missä tuote myydään.
. Jos kiinnityslaitetta käytetään osana putoamisen 
pidätysjärjestelmää, käyttäjälle on annettava keino 
rajoittaa käyttäjälle kohdistuvaa iskuvoimaa, kun 
lasku pysäytetään maksimiarvoon 6 kN.

MERKINTÖJEN TARKOITUS
CE: Henkilökohtaisia suojavarusteita koskevan eu-
rooppalaisen asetuksen (2016/425) noudattaminen
0120: Valmistusta valvova organisaatio, SGS 217-
221 London Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU153EY 
- U.K.
0598 : Valmistusta valvova organisaatio : SGS 
FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 
HELSINKI, Finland
Kontrollinumero ja sarjanumero: Kaksi viimeistä 
numeroa ilmaisevat valmistusvuoden

 Lue käyttöohjeet ja ymmärrä ne ennen 
käyttöä.
L : kelan pituus.
EN 566 / EN 795 Luokka B / EN 354 :
Standardinmukaisuudet
UE-tyyppitarkastuksen myöntänyt taho : APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

BEAL TAKUU
Tällä tuotteella on 3 vuoden takuu, joka koskee 
kaikkia materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä. Takuun 
piiriin eivät kuulu: normaali kuluminen, varustee-
seen tehdyt muutokset, virheellinen säilytys, huono 
hoito, onnettomuuksien, välinpitämättömyyden 
tai väärän/virheellisen käytön aiheuttamat vauriot.
Vastuu
BEAL ei ole vastuussa suorista, välillisistä eikä satun-
naisista seurauksista tai minkään muun tyyppisistä 
vahingoista, jotka tapahtuvat sen tuotteiden käytön 
aikana tai aiheutuvat sen tuotteiden käytöstä.

UPORABA
. Zanke so narejene za uporabo v alpinizmu, skal-
nem plezanju in za varnost.
. Vsa uporaba za katero ta product ni bil narejen je 
prepovedana.
. Vsi sestavni deli  varnostne verige (plezalni pas, vrv,  
vponke, trakovi, zanke, varovališča, zavorne napra-
ve, naprave za spust) morajo biti v skladu s standardi 
UIAA in EN.
. Preverite, da je ta proizvod kompatibilen z drugimi 
deli vaše plezalne opreme .
. Zelo pomembno za varnost je, da je varovališče 
postavljeno pravilno in da uporabnik poskrbi da 
je nevarnost padca in dolžina le tega minimalna. 
(slika 2 in 3)
. Ta B klase proizvod za sidrišče je bil testiran in 
ustreza Standardu EN795, dag a uporablja ena oseba 
z absorbcijo energije EN355
. Ta proizvod se ne sme uporabljati ločeno kot sy-
stem za absorbcijo padca.
. Ta proizvod se smatra kot osebna varovalna opre-
ma in ga mora uporabljati za to usposobljena oseba.
. Če se ta obroč uporablja z energijskim absorberjem, 
skupna dolžina (obroč + konektor + energijski ab-
sorber) ne sme presegati 2 metrov.
. Uporabniki morajo zmanjšati količino ohlapnosti 
vrvice, če obstaja nevarnost padca.
. Vrvica se ne sme uporabljati kot zanko.
. Pri prilagajanju vrvice je priporočljivo, da se ne 
premikate v območju, kjer obstaja nevarnost padca.

VARNOSTNI UKREPI
. Zanke morate varovati pred mehanskimi vplivi, še 
posebej jih ne smete izpostavljati ostrim robovom.
. Pred namestitvijo je potrebno preveriti nosilnost 
vseh uporabljenih component (minimalno 12kN). 
Preveriti je potrebno če je material iz katerega so 
izdelane te komponente kompatibilen z zankami ki 
jih uporabljamo. Točka sidrišča mora vedno biti višje 
od samega plezalca. 
. Če je bila zanka v stiku z vodo ali ledom, postane 
mnogo bolj občutljiva na poškodbe, zato bodite pri 
uporabi še toliko bolj pozorni. 
. Moč zanke se zmanjša zaradi vozlov, ki jih naredite 
na njej med uporabo.
. Zank nikoli ne smete uporabljati in shranjevati pri 
temperaturi višji od 80ºC.   Poliamid se začne taliti 
pri temperaturi 215°C., dyneema pri 140°C, polie-
ster pri 260°C.
. Preverite da prostor v katerem delate ne ogroža vaše 
varnosti, še posebaj pod vami če pride do padca.
. Pred in med uporabo proizvoda morate vedno 
imeti v mislih možnost reševanja, če bi prišlo do 
take situacije. 
. Uporabnik mora zagotoviti da njegovo zdravstveno 
stanje ne bo vplivalo na varnost med uporabo tega 
produkta.
. Preverite, da je ta proizvod kompatibilen z drugimi 
deli vaše plezalne opreme. 
. Pri vgradnji kot sidrno točko preverite trdnost opo-
re in pritrdišča (12 kN).
. Gebruik niet naast elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk 
zijn uitgerust izpolnjeni energieabsorbers.
. Neuporabljen konec vrvice v kombinaciji z ener-
gijskim absorberjem ne sme biti pritrjen na kabel-
ski snop.
. Upoštevajte previdnostne ukrepe, če ocena tve-
ganja pred delom pokaže, da je mogoče nalaganje 
na greben.

VZDRŽEVANJE
. Zanke ne smejo priti v stik s kemikalijami., še po-
sebej ne s kislinami, ki lahko uničijo vlakna, ne da 
bi bilo to vidno. 
. Izogibajte se nepotrebni izpostavljenosti UV žar-
kom. Zanke shranjujte v senci, stran od vlage ali 
vročine. Vse to upoštevajte tudi pri transportu.
. Če se zanke umažejo, jih operite v hladni sladki 
vodi z detergentom za občutljive tkanine z mehko 
sintetično ščetko. Uporabljajte samo čistila, ki ne 
poškodujejo sintetičnih materialov.
. Zanke po pranju ali uporabi posušite v suhem 
senčnem prostoru.
. Pred in po vsaki uporabi preverite stanje šivov in 
trakov, še posebej robov.
. Ta proizvod je treba periodično pregledovati letno 
ob občasni uporabi. 
Rezultate zabeležite na rešilni list in si zapišite nasle-
dnji datum pregleda na izdelku.
. Med preverjanji je treba preveriti čitljivost oznak.
. Redne preglede mora redno izvajati pristojna oseba 
in strogo upoštevati postopke proizvajalca za redne 
preglede, da se zagotovi varnost uporabnikov, ki je 
neposredno povezana z ohranjanjem učinkovitosti 
in trajnosti naprave.
. Ta izdelek se ne sme uporabljati kot dvižna oprema.
. Vse in kakršnekoli spremembe ali popravila zank 
so prepovedana.
. Nikoli ne lepite zank z lepilnim trakom, da bi po-
pravili poškodbe na zanki. 
. Ta proizvod je osebna oprema. Če zanke komu 
posodite, se lahko poškodujejo, ne da bi bile po-
škodbe vidne. 

ŽIVLJENSKA DOBA
. Življenjska doba = doba shranjevanja pred prvo 
uporabo + čas uporabe.
. Življenjska doba zanke je odvisna od pogostosti in 
načina uporabe. 
. Obraba, izpostavljenost UV žarkom in vlaga posto-
poma poslabšujejo lastnosti zanke.
. Čas shranjevanja: Pri dobrih pogojih shranjevanja 
lahko ta proizvod skladiščite 5 let pred prvo upora-
bo, ne da bi to vplivalo na živlanjsko dobo proizvoda 
med uporabo.
. Življenska doba : Povprečna življenska doba pro-
izvoda je 10 let.
Pozor : Navedene življenjske dobe so nominalne ži-
vljenjske dobe.Tudi med prvo uporabo se zanke lah-
ko nepopravljivo poškodujejo. S pregledom ugotovi-
te, ali je potrebno zanko predčasno zavreči. Bistveno 
je pravilno shranjevanje med uporabami. Življenjska 
doba zanke ne sme nikoli preseči 10 let. Skupna ži-
vljenjska doba (doba shranjevanja pred prvo upora-
bo + čas uporabe) je torej omejena na 15 let.
. Zanko morate takoj zavreči :
- če ste doživeli hud padec s faktorjem padca blizu 2,
- če ste pri pregledu ugotovili, da je poškodovana,
- če je bila v stiku s kemičnimi snovmi,
- če obstaja najmanjši dvom, da ni več varna.

OPOZORILO
. Pomembno je da se držite navodil napisanih zgoraj.
. Različni načini nepravilne uporabe omenjeni v teh 
navodilih, niso vsi možni načini napačne uporabe. 
Vseh nepravilnih načinov uporabe ni      možno 
našteti.
. Jamarstvo, delo na višini, plezanje, alpinizem in 
gorništvo so nevarne aktivnosti.
. Za uporabo tega proizvoda je potrebno posebno 
znanje in usposobljenost.
. Ta proizvod lahko uporablja samo kompetenta in 
usposobljena oseba. 
. Neupoštevanje teh opozoril poveča možnost po-
škodbe ali smrti. 
. Odsvetujemo uporabo 'opreme  iz druge roke'. 
. Sami ste odgovorni za svoja dejanja in odločitve.
. Za varnost uporabnika je zelo pomembno, da uvo-
znik poskrbi za prevod tega navodila v jezik države v 
kateri se proizvod prodaja.
. Kadar se naprava za pritrditev uporablja kot del 
sistema za zaustavljanje padca, mora biti uporabni-
ku zagotovljeno sredstvo za omejevanje sile udarca, 
ki deluje na uporabnika, ko je padanje ustavljeno do 
največje vrednosti 6 kN.

Pomen oznak:
CE : Skladnost z evropsko uredbo (2016/425) o 
osebni varovalni opremi.
0120: številka pooblaščene organizacije, SGS 217-
221 London Road-Camberley-Surrey GU15 3EY, 
United Kingdom
0598 : številka pooblaščene organizacije, SGS 
FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 
HELSINKI, Finland
Kontrolna številka in serijska številka: zadnji dve  
številki pomenita leto proizvodnje

 Pred uporabo morate prebrati in razumeti 
navodila.
L : dolžina zanke.
EN 566 / EN 795 Class B / EN 354 : Oznaka stan-
dard
Pooblaščena organizacija za izvajanje testov skla-
dnosti s UE direktivami: APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE Cedex 16- Fran-
ce, no 0082.

BEAL GARANCIJA
Ta proizvod ima garancijo 3 leta na napake v mate-
rialu in izdelavi. Garancija ne vključuje: normalne 
obrabe, sprememb na proizvodu, nepravilnega 
shranjevanja, slabega vzdrževanja, poškodb zaradi 
nesreč, malomarnosti oz. nepravilne uporabe. 
Odgovornost
BEAL ne odgovarja za posredne, neposredne ali 
naključne posledice in škodo, ki bi nastala zaradi 
uporabe tega proizvoda.

 UPORABA
. Ovaj proizvod namjenjen je za 
planinarenje,penjanje i osiguravanje.
. Zabranjene su sve uporabe za koje ovaj proizvod 
nije dizajniran.
. Sva propisana oprema koja se koristi u sigurno-
snom lancu (pojas, uže, sponke-karabineri, trake 
za sidrišta i osiguravališta,sprave za osiguravanje 
i spuštanje) moraju odgovarati UIAA ili EN 
standardima.
. Prije uporabe provjerite kompatibilnost proi-
zvoda s drugim dijelovima opreme koju koristite.
. Za sigurnost je nužno da se položaj sidra uvijek 
ispravno pozicionira i da se korisnik pobrine da 
se na minimum smanji rizik od pada i duljine 
pada. (sl. 2 i 3)
. Sidreni uređaj klase B testiran je prema standar-
du EN795, a koristi ga jedna osoba s apsorberom 
energije koji je u skladu s EN355
. Ovaj proizvod ne smije se koristiti samostalno 
kao sustav za zaustavljanje pada.
. Tamo gdje je izvedivo, ovaj proizvod treba treti-
rati kao osobnu zaštitnu opremu i osobno dodi-
jeliti nadležnoj osobi za vrijeme trajanja sustava.
. Ako se ovaj prsten koristi s apsorberom energi-
je, ukupna duljina (prsten + konektor + apsorber 
energije) ne smije prelaziti 2 metra.
. Korisnici bi trebali smanjiti količinu labavosti u 
pojasu ako postoji opasnost od pada.
. Trakica se ne može koristiti kao omča.
. Prilikom podešavanja trake preporuča se ne 
pomicanje u području gdje postoji opasnost od 
pada.

MJERE OPREZA
. Čuvati trake dalje od oštrih rubova I mehaničkih 
oštećenja.
. Prije ugradnje provjerite čvrstoću podupirača 
(minimalna čvrstoća 12kN). Provjerite je li materijal 
ovih nosača kompatibilan s tkaninom sidra. Točka 
sidrenja za sustav za zaustavljanje pada mora se na-
laziti iznad položaja korisnika.
. Izbjegavati kontakt trake s vodom ili ledom zbog 
povećane osjetljivosti na abraziju i pada mehaničkih 
svojstava:udvostručite mjere opreza. 
. Nosivost trake značajno se smanjuje vezanjem 
čvorova.
. Temperatura na kojoj se proizvod skladišti odn.
upotrebljava ne smije prijeći 80°C. Točka taljenja 
poliamidnih vlakana je 215°C,vlakana od Dyneema 
materijala 140°C, a poliesterskih vlakana 260° C.
. Prije i za vrijeme upotrebe razmotrite mogućnost 
spašavanja u slučaju nepredviđenih teškoća.
Jedinstveno dopušteno kućište za osiguranje tijela 
korisnika u sustavu za zaustavljanje pada je cijelo 
tijelo.
. Provjerite da prostor oko korisničkog radnog pod-
ručja ne ugrožava njihovu sigurnost, osobito ispod 
korisnika u slučaju pada
. Prije i tijekom uporabe treba razmotriti mogućnost 
spašavanja u slučaju poteškoća.
. Korisnici moraju osigurati da njihovo zdravstveno 
stanje neće utjecati na njihovu sigurnost tijekom 
korištenja proizvoda.
, Provjerite kompatibilnost ovog proizvoda s drugim 
elementima sustava
. Prilikom ugradnje kao točke sidrenja provjerite 
čvrstoću nosača i sidrišta (12 kN).
. Gebruik niet naast elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk 
zijn uitgerust sastali su se s energijama.
. Neiskorišteni kraj trake u kombinaciji s apsor-
berom energije ne smije se pričvrstiti na kabelski 
svežanj.
. Poduzmite mjere opreza ako procjena rizika prije 
rada pokaže da je moguće utovariti greben.

NJEGA I ODRŽAVANJE
. Ne dozvoliti doticaj traka s kemijskim sredstvima, 
posebno kiselinama koje mogu uništiti vlakna mate-
rijala bez vidljivih oštećenja.
. Izbjegavati nepotrebno izlaganje UV zrakama, 
skladištiti na tamnom i hladnom mjestu , daleko od 
vlage i izravnog izvora topline. Prilikom transporta 
pridržavajte se također prije navedenih pravila.
. U slučaju manjih zaprljanja dozvoljeno je pranje 
odn.čišćenje četkicom mekih vlakana u čistoj hlad-
noj vodi uz upotrebu deterdženta odn.sapuna za 
osjetljive tkanine. Dezinfekcija je dozvoljena samo 
sredstvima koja ne oštećuju sintetička vlakna.
. Sušenje nakon uporabe ili pranja dozvoljeno je 
na suhom,sjenovitom mjestu daleko od izravnog 
izvora topline.
. Prije i nakon svake uporabe provjerite stanje trake, 
posebno šavove i rubove.
. Ovaj proizvod mora se provjeravati jednom godiš-
nje za povremenu uporabu.
. Tijekom provjera mora se provjeriti čitljivost 
oznaka.
. Nadležna osoba mora redovito provoditi periodič-
na ispitivanja i strogo se pridržavati postupaka proi-
zvođača za periodične preglede kako bi se osigurala 
sigurnost korisnika koja je izravno povezana s odr-
žavanjem učinkovitosti i trajnosti uređaja.
. Ovaj proizvod se ne smije koristiti kao oprema za 
dizanje.
. Sve i sve izmjene ili popravci su zabranjene.
. Oštećena mjesta nikad ne sakrivajte ljepljivom 
trakom.
. Ovoj proizvod je osobna oprema. Uporaba od stra-
ne drugih osoba bez vaše kontrole može rezultirati 
ozbiljnim oštećenjima na proizvodu koja ne moraju 
nužno biti vidljiva. 

VIJEK UPORABE 
. Vijek uporabe uključuje vrijeme skladištenja prije 
prve uporabe kao i vrijeme uporabe proizvoda.
. Radni vijek proizvoda ovisi o učestalosti i vrsti 
uporabe proizvoda.
. Trenje, izloženost UV zrakama kao i vlazi smanuju 
mehanička svojstva odn.nosivost trake.
. Vrijeme skladištenja :U dobrim uvjetima skladište-
nja ovaj proizvod može se čuvati 5 godina prije prve 
upotrebe bez utjecaja na njegovo buduće trajanje.
. Životni vijek:
Potencijalni životni vijek proizvoda je 10 godina.
Upozorenje : Navedeni je samo okvirno trajanje 
proizvoda. Traka može biti uništena tijekom prvog 
korištenja. Pregledom utvrdite  ukoliko proizvod 
mora biti prijevremeno uklonjen iz uporabe. Pra-
vilno skladištenje između korištenja vrlo je bitno.
Vijek uporabe proizvoda ne smije prijeći 10 godina. 
Ukupni životni vijek proizvoda  (vrijeme skladište-
nja prije prve uporabe + vrijeme uporabe proizvoda)  
je ograničen na 15 godina. 
. Proizvod se mora ukloniti iz uporabe bez odgode 
ukoliko je:
- podnio velik pad (približno faktoru pada 2), 
- pregledom utvrđeno da je proizvd oštećen, 
- bio izložen kontaktu s kemikalijama, 
- ako postoji i najmanja sumnja u njegovu isprav-
nost.

UPOZORENJE 
. Svi nepropisni načini uporabe nisu prikazanii u 
uputama jer ih je nemoguće sve prikazati. 
. Ovaj proizvod namjenjen je za planinarenje i pe-
njanje.
. Penjanje i planinarenje su opasne aktivnosti.
. Posebna znanja i usavršavanja neophodna su za 
korištenje ovog proizvoda.
. Ovaj proizvod mora biti korišten samo od strane 
ovlaštenih i odgovornih osoba, ili one koji su se pod 
izravnim nadzorom stručne osobe.
. Nepoštivanje ovih upozorenja povećava rizik od 
ozljeda ili smrti.
. Uporaba nepropisne i neodgovarajuće rabljene 
opreme  nije preporučljiva.
. Vi ste odgovorni za svoje postupke i odluke.
. Ako se uređaj za sidrenje koristi kao dio sustava za 
zaustavljanje pada, korisniku se mora osigurati sred-
stvo za ograničavanje sile udara na korisnika kada 
se zaustavi pad na maksimalnu vrijednost od 6 kN.

ZNAČENJE OZNAKA:

CE : Usklađenost s europskom regulativom 
(2016/425) o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi. 
0120 : broj nadležnog tijela kontrolu : SGS 217-221 
London Road - Camberley - Surrey - GU15 3EY - 
Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo 
0598 : broj nadležnog tijela kontrolu : SGS FIMKO 
Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 HEL-
SINKI, Finland
Serijski broj: Zadnje 2 znamenke označavaju godi-
nu proizvodnje

 Prije uporabe morate pročitati i razumjeti 
upute.
L: duljina remena.
EN 566 / EN 795 Class B / EN 354 : Standardna 
referenca 
Ovlašteno tijelo za UE certificiranje: APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSEILLE 
Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

BEAL GARANCIJA 
Na ovaj proizvod proizvođač daje garanciju od 3 go-
dine na greške u materijalu ili proizvodnji, izuzevši 
normalno  trošenje i habanje,neovlaštene i nedozvo-
ljene  izmjene ili promjene na proizvodu, nepropisno 
skladištenje, loše održavanje, oštećenja nastala prili-
kom korištenja ili padova, nemara ili nepropisnog ili 
nepravilnog korištenja.
Odgovornost
BEAL nije odgovoran za posljedice , izravne, ne-
izravne ili slučajne, ili bilo koju drugu vrstu štete 
nastale upotrebom ili posljedičnim korištenjem 
svojih proizvoda.

УПОТРЕБА
. Tези примки са предназначени специално за ал-
пинизъм, катерене и обезопасяване.
. Забранено е използването на този продукт не по 
предназначение.
. Отделните елементи от осигурителната верига 
(сбруя, въже, карабинери, примки, осигурителни 
точки, уреди за осигуряване и спускане) трябва да 
отговарят на стандартите U.I.A.A. или EN.
. Проверете за съвместимостта на този продукт с 
останалите елементи от оборудването.
. Важно е точката на закрепване на системата да 
е правилно разположена: потребителят трябва да 
ограничи максимално риска от падане и височи-
ната на падането (фиг.2 и фиг.3).
. Това осигурително устройство клас В е премина-
ло изпитания съгласно стандарт EN795, за да се 
използва от едно лице в комбинация с поглъщател 
на енергия EN 355.
. Този продукт е елемент от система елементи 
срещу падане от височина и не трябва самостоя-
телно да се използва като средство срещу падане 
от височина.
. Това средство трябва да бъде зачислено лично на 
едно компетентно лице за целия срок на годност 
на системата. 
. Ако този пръстен се използва с абсорбер на 
енергия, общата дължина (пръстен + съединител 
+ енергиен абсорбер) не трябва да надвишава 2 
метра.
.  Потребителите трябва да намалят количеството 
на хлабината на въжето, ако има риск от падане.
. Каишката не може да се използва като примка.
.  При регулиране на ремъка се препоръчва да не 
се движите в зоната, където има риск от падане.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
. Примките трябва да се предпазват от остри ръбо-
ве и други механични въздействия.
. При поставяне проверявайте стабилността на 
основата (минимална якост 12 kN). Уверете се, че 
материалите на основата, върху която поставяте 
примките, са съвместими с лентите. Препоръчи-
телно е точката на закрепване на системата срещу 
падане да се намира над потребителя.
. Под въздействието на влага или лед примките 
стават много по-податливи на триене и губят от 
якостните си качества, бъдете особено внима-
телни.
. Температурата при употреба или съхранение не 
трябва никога да превишава 80° C. Температурата 
на топене на полиамида е 215 ° C, на Dyneema  140 
° C, а на полиестера 260 ° C. 
. Предпазният колан за цялото тяло е единствено-
то позволено средство за поставяне върху тялото в 
една система елементи срещу падане от височина.
. Внимавайте за необходимото свободно прос-
транство около работната зона, особено простран-
ството под ползвателя в случай на падане.
. Преди и по време на употреба трябва да се пред-
види възможност за оказване на помощ, в случай 
на възникнал проблем.
. Потребителите трябва да са в добро здравословно 
състояние. 
. Внимавайте за съвместимостта на това средство с 
останалите елементи от системата.
. Когато се монтира като опорна точка, проверете 
здравината на опорите и закрепването (12 kN).
. Gebruik niet naast elkaar twee vanglijnen die elk zijn 
uitgerust са се срещнали с енергийни уреди.
. Неизползваният край на ремък, комбиниран с 
абсорбер на енергия, не трябва да се прикрепя 
към ремъка.
. Вземете предпазни мерки, ако оценката на риска 
преди работата показва, че е възможно натоварва-
не по билото.

ПОДДЪРЖАНЕ
. Примките не трябва да бъдат в контакт с химиче-
ски вещества, най-вече киселини, които могат да 
повредят нишките, без това да е винимо.
. Избягвайте излишно излагане на UV лъчи. 
Съхранявайте примките на място, защитено от 
слънчеви лъчи, влага и пряк източник на топлина. 
Спазвайте същите препоръки и при транспор-
тиране.
. Ако примките са замърсени, изперете ги с чиста 
и хладка вода, използвайте евентуално препарат за 
фини тъкани и пластмасова четка. Дезинфекция 
се извършва само с подходящи препарати, които 
не оказват отрицателно влияние върху синтетич-
ни тъкани.
. Ако примките са намокрени при употреба или 
след пране, изсушете ги на сянка, далеч от топли-
нен източник.
. Преди и след всяка употреба проверявайте ше-
вовете, внимавайте особено за състоянието на 
ръбовете на лентата.
. Този продукт трябва да бъде подложен на ща-
телна проверка веднъж годишно, ако се използва 
рядко. Запишете резултатите в листа за живот и 
отбележете следващата дата на инспекцията на 
продукта.
. По време на проверките трябва да се провери 
четливостта на маркировките.
. Периодичните прегледи се извършват редовно 
от компетентно лице и при стриктно спазване 
на процедурите за периодичен преглед на про-
изводителя, за да се гарантира безопасността на 
потребителя, която е пряко свързана с поддър-
жането на ефективността и дълготрайността на 
устройството.
. Този продукт не трябва да се използва като пов-
дигащо оборудване.
. Забранени са всякакви модификации или ко-
рекции.
. HНикога не залепвайте лепенка върху появил 
се дефект.
. Този продукт е лично предпазно средство. При 
употреба от друго лице без ваше присъствие, той 
може да бъде сериозно повреден и вие да не забе-
лежите това.

СРОК НА ГОДНОСТ
. Срокът на годност = времето на съхранение пре-
ди първата употреба + времето на употреба.
. Срокът на годност зависи от честотата и начина 
на използване.
Механичното съприкосновение, триенето, ултра-
виолетовите лъчи и влагата повреждат постепено 
качествата на примките.
. Срок на съхранение: ако се държи при подходя-
щи условия, този продукт може да се съхранява 
до 5 години преди първата употреба, без това да 
повлияе на последващото му използване.
. Потенциалният срок за употреба на този продукт 
е 10 години.
Внимание: Това е потенциалният срок на употре-
ба. Една примка може да бъде повредена още при 
първото й използване. При проверката трябва да 
се установи дали продуктът трябва да се бракува 
по-скоро. Когато не се използва, продуктът тряб-
ва да се съхранява правилно. Срокът на годност 
(съхранение преди употреба + срок на употреба) 
е най-много 15 години.
. Дадена примка трябва незабавно да се браку-
ва, ако:
- понесла е сериозно падане с фактор близък до 2,
- при проверка се констатира дефект,
- била е в контакт с опасни химически вещества,
- съществува съмнение относно нейната безо-
пасност.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
. Трябва стриктно да спазвате посочените в лис-
товката указания.
. В тази листовка са показани само няколко при-
мера за неправилна употреба.Съществуват още 
много начини на неправилно използване, които не 
е възможно да бъдат изброени.
. Алпинизмът, катеренето, работата на височина 
и спелеологията са рискови дейности при които 
могат да се получат тежки наранявания дори с 
летален изход.
. Използването на този продукт изисква владеене 
на специални техники.
. Този продукт трябва да се използва само от ком-
петентни и добре обучени лица или ползвателят 
трябва да е под контрол на компетентно лице.
. Всяко неспазване на тези правила увеличава ри-
ска от травми или фатален изход.
. Използването на оборудване „втора ръка“ е сил-
но непрепоръчително.
. Вие сами носите отговорност за вашите действия 
и решения.
. Инструкцията за употреба трябва да се предос-
тавя на ползвателя преведена на официалния за 
страната език.
. Когато устройството за закрепване се използ-
ва като част от система за спиране на падането, 
потребителят трябва да има средства за ограни-
чаване на силата на удара, упражнявана върху по-
требителя, когато падането се спре до максимална 
стойност от 6 kN.

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА МАРКИРОВКАТА:
CE: Съответствие с европейския регламент 
(2016/425) относно личните предпазни средства.
0120 : Номер на сертифицираща организация 
- SGS 217-221 London Road - Camberley - Surrey - 
GU15 3EY - United Kingdom
0598 : Номер на сертифицираща организация SGS 
FIMKO Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Sarkiniementie 3) 00211 
HELSINKI, Finland
N° за контрол и n° на партида: последните 2 ци-
фри посочват годината на производство.

  Трябва да прочетете и разберете инструк-
циите преди употреба.
L: дължина на прашката.
EN 566 / EN 795: 1996 Клас B / EN354 : Номер на 
стандарта.
Оторизирана организация, осъществила изпи-
тание UE на типа:
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS - BP 193 - 13322 MARSE-
ILLE Cedex 16- France, no 0082.

ГАРАНЦИЯ НА BEAL
Този продукт е с тригодишна гаранция относно 
дефекти в материала и фабрични дефекти. Гаранци-
ята не включва: нормално износване, модификации 
или поправки, лошо съхранение, лошо поддържане, 
повреди, дължащи се на произшествия, небреж-
ност, употреба на продукта не по предназначение.
Отговорност
BEAL не носи отговорност за преки, косвени, слу-
чайни, или от какъвто и да било характер щети, 
настъпили в резултат от използването на неговите 
продукти.

1200 daN

OK

NO

OK

1600 daN 3000 daN

SLINGS / ANNEAUX / ANILLOS 
ANELLI / SCHLINGEN / bandlussen
Pętle / hevedergyűrűk / ANEIS / 

smyčky / anouri / ARABANT

Garantie 3 ans
3 year guarantee
Garantía 3 años
Garanzia 3 anni

! • Before any use, read this notice carefully and then retain it.
• Avant toute utilisation, lire cette notice attentivement et 
la conserver.
• Antes de cada utilización, lea atentamente esta ficha téc-
nica y guárdela.
• Prima di ogni utilizzo, leggere attentamente questa nota 
informativa e conservarla.

• Lesen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch 
und bewahren Sie sie auf.
• Lees voor elk gebruik aandachtig de gebruiksaanwijzing en bewaar ze.
• Przed użyciem produktu zapoznać się uważnie z niniejszą 
instrukcją i zachować ją.
• Használat előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a tájékoztatót, és őrizze meg azt
• Antes de qualquer utilzação, leia atentamente esta notícia técnica 
e  conserve-a.
• Před použitím  výrobku  pozorně pročtěte tyto instrukce a uschovejte je
• Inaintea utilizarii cititi cu atentie aceasta notita si pastrati-o
• Kullanım öncesi bu kılvuzu dikkatlice okuyun ve saklayın
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Garantie 3 Jahre
3 jaar garantie
Gwarancja 3 lata
3 év garancia

Garantia 3 anos
Záruka 3 roky
Garantie 3 ani
3yıl garanti

Svenska Norsk SuomiDansk Slovensko Hrvatski Български

EN354

EN566 Précautions d’utilisation

EN795B

*

Date of manufacture MM/YY 
Date de fabrication MM/AA 
Fecha de fabricación MM/AA
Data di produzione  MM/AA  
Herstellungsdatum MM/JJ 
Productiedatum MM/JJ
Data produkcji MM / RR
Gyártás dátuma HH/ÉÉ
Data de fabricação MM/AA
Datum výroby MM / YY
Data fabricării LL/AA
Üretim tarihi: MM / YY
Tillverkningsdatum MM / ÅÅ
ProduksjonsdatoMM/YY
Dato for fremstilling MM / ÅÅ
Valmistuspäivä MM / YY
Datum izdelave MM / LL
Datum proizvodnje MM / GG
Дата на производство MM/ГГ

EU declaration of conformity available on /
Déclaration UE de conformité disponible sur /
Declaración de conformidad de la UE disponible en /
Dichiarazione di conformità UE disponibile su /
EU-Konformitätserklärung verfügbar auf /
EU-conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op/
Deklaracja zgodności UE dostępna na /
EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető   /
Declaração de conformidade da UE disponível em /
EU prohlášení o shodě k dispozici na /
Declaraţia UE de conformitate disponibilă la/ 
UE uygunluk beyanı /
EU försäkran om överensstämmelsen finns på /
EU-samsvarserklæring tilgjengelig på /
EU-overensstemmelseserklæring tilgængelig på /
EU: n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla /
Izjava EU o skladnosti, ki je na voljo na /
EU izjava o sukladnosti dostupna na /
ЕС декларация за съответствие ще намерите на /
EU declaration of conformity available on /
Déclaration UE de conformité disponible sur /
Declaración de conformidad de la UE disponible en /
Dichiarazione di conformità UE disponibile su /
EU-Konformitätserklärung verfügbar auf /
Declaração de conformidade da UE disponível em /
EU-conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op

	 http://www.beal-planet.com
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*Essais réalisés hors certification CE

Equipment Record
Fiche de contrôle

KeyIdN

   Date
   Date
   Fecha
   Data
   Datum
   Data

   Decision
   Décision
   Decisión
   Decisione
   Entscheidung
   Veredito

   Comments
   Commentaires
   Comentarios
   Note
   Bemerkungen
   Comentários

7

3

5

2 1

4

6

9 810

Comments / Commentaires / Comentarios / Note / Bemerkungen 

User
Utilisateur
Usario
Utilizzatore
Benutzer

Controller
Contrôleur
Interventor
Controllore

Date of first use
Date de première utilisation
Fecha de primera utilización
Data del primo utilizzo
Datum der ersten Verwendung

Year of manufacture
Année de fabrication
Año de fabricatión
Anno di fabbricazione
Herstellungsjahr

Date of purchase / Date d’achat
Fecha de compra / Data di acquisto 

Individual Number / 
N° inviduel / N° indivual / 
N. Indiduale / Individuelle Nummer 

Date of the next inspection 
Date du prochain contrôle

11


